THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

Report to the Hearing Officer

DATE ISSUED: May 14, 2025 REPORT NO. HO-25-022
HEARING DATE: May 21, 2025
SUBJECT: 627 GENTER STREET, PROCESS THREE DECISION

PROJECT NUMBER: PRJ-1055455

OWNER/APPLICANT:  THE FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH OF LA JOLLA, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION/
MARK LYON.

SUMMARY

Issue: Should the Hearing Officer approve 4,610 square feet of renovations and additions to an
existing Education Building located at 627 Genter Street within the La Jolla Community Plan Area?

Proposed Actions:

1. APPROVE Conditional Use Permit No. 3241543, and Coastal Development Permit No.
3310239 if the Findings can be made.

Fiscal Considerations: All costs associated with the processing of the application are recovered
through a fee paid for by the applicant.

Community Planning Group Recommendation: On March 7, 2024, the La Jolla Community Planning
Association voted 12-2-1 in favor of recommending the project. There were no conditions provided
in the vote.

Environmental Determination

This project was determined to be categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15301 for Existing Facilities, which allows for interior remodels and
additions to existing facilities not exceeding 10,000 square feet involving negligible or no expansion
of existing or former use.


https://www.google.com/maps/place/627+Genter+St,+La+Jolla,+CA+92037/@32.8360858,-117.276302,387m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m6!3m5!1s0x80dc03e71b2708d9:0x5e1409eb62e693b8!8m2!3d32.8362564!4d-117.2756609!16s%2Fg%2F11cnd8xkn6?entry=ttu&g_ep=EgoyMDI0MDkwMy4wIKXMDSoASAFQAw%3D%3D
https://www.sandiego.gov/planning/community-plans/la-jolla

The environmental determination of categorical exemption for the project was made on September
5, 2024, and the determination was appealed to the City Council, which heard the appeal on March
18, 2025. The City Council denied the appeal, pursuant to Resolution No. R-2025-460. According to
San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC), section 112.0520(e)(1), the City Council denial of the appeal
approves the environmental determination. This decision is final.

BACKGROUND

The project site is located at 627 Genter Street (Assessor's Parcel Number 351-11-213), in the
Residential Multiple Unit (RM-1-1) Zone, Coastal Height Limit Overlay Zone, Coastal Overlay (non-
appealable) Zone, Parking Impact (Coastal Impact) Overlay Zone, Transit Area Overlay Zone, and
Transit Priority Area of the La Jolla Community Plan (Community Plan) and Local Coastal Program
Land Use Plan area.

The project site is within a developed residential neighborhood on the southwest corner of Genter
Street and Draper Avenue. The site is approximately one-third of a mile east of the Pacific Ocean,
and two miles west of the Interstate 5 freeway.

The project site contains three buildings (Figure 1) that comprise a religious campus. The buildings
include the Sanctuary Building, Fellowship Hall, and the Education Building. All three buildings are
used for Assembly and Entertainment Uses, including Places of Religious Assembly, pursuant to
SDMC, Section 131.0422, Table 131-04B.

Figure 1

Religious campuses are common in residential neighborhoods throughout the La Jolla Community.
Below are examples of religious facilities located in residential neighborhoods within the La Jolla
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Community Plan area:

+ LaJolla United Methodist Church - 6063 La Jolla Blvd, La Jolla, CA 92037 (RM-2-5)

* Torrey Pines Church - 8320 La Jolla Scenic Dr N, La Jolla, CA 92037 (LJSPD-SF)

« New Life Presbyterian Church - 7111 La Jolla Blvd, La Jolla, CA 92037 (RM-1-1)

* LaJolla Lutheran Church - 7111 La Jolla Blvd, La Jolla, CA 92037 (RM-1-1)

+  Mount Soledad Presbyterian Church - 6551 Soledad Mountain Rd, La Jolla, CA 92037 (RS-1-2)
+ All Hallows Catholic Church - 6602 La Jolla Scenic S Dr, La Jolla, CA 92037 (RS-1-2)

+ Congregational Church of La Jolla - 1216 Cave St, La Jolla, CA 92037 (RM-3-7)

The project site was reviewed by Heritage Preservation Staff per SDMC Section 143.0212, which
requires City staff to review all projects impacting a parcel that contains a structure 45 years old or
older to determine whether a potentially significant historical resource exists on site prior to
issuance of a permit. The religious campus was determined to be potentially historic, and the
project, as approved, is consistent with the Secretary of the Interior Standards for the Treatment of
Historic Properties and, therefore, exempt from the requirement to obtain a Site Development
Permit.

DISCUSSION
Project Description:

The scope of the proposed project is for a total of 4,610 square feet of renovations and additions to
the existing Education Building only. The renovations to the existing Education Building will total
2,340 square feet and include interior improvements for meeting rooms and restrooms. In addition,
exterior renovations will replace the existing access stairs on the north and south facades. New
additions to the Education Building will total 2,270 square feet and include a 592 square foot
addition to thefirst floor, a 592 square foot addition to the second floor, a 584 square foot addition
to create a new third floor, and a 502 square foot new occupied roof deck. The additional space will
provide new meeting rooms, a recreational room, new restrooms, and an elevator. All the
renovations and additions will provide services for Assembly and Entertainment Uses, including
Places of Religious Assembly, pursuant to SDMC Section 141.0602.

Project Analysis:

Parking

The project was originally reviewed by staff pursuant to SDMC Section 142.0530, Table 142-05G with
the understanding that the Transit Priority Area (TPA) Parking Reform per O-21401 had yet to be
adopted in the Coastal Overlay Zone. Therefore, the minimum parking requirements would be
required per the previous SDMC parking regulation prior to the TPA Parking Reform. As such, the
proposed 1,768 sq. ft. (the 502 sq feet of roof deck is not applicable and excluded from the gross
floor area) of expansion in the assembly and entertainment use within a Transit Area or Transit
Priority Area, would require a minimum of 15 (1,768 x 10/1,000 x 85% = 15.028 ~ 15) parking spaces.
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Assembly Bill 2097

To address the parking requirement stated above, the applicant requested that the project be
reviewed for qualification of section 65863.2.(a) of Assembly Bill No. 2097, Chapter 459 of the
Government Code, which became effective September 22, 2022. The bill states:

e This bill would prohibit a public agency from imposing any minimum automobile parking
requirement on any residential, commercial, or other development project, as defined, that is
located within '/, mile of public transit, as defined.

Pursuant to Section 2, 65863.2(e)(5) of AB 2097 public transit is defined as:
e A major transit stop as defined in Section 21155 of the Public Resources Code.
Public Resources Code 21155(b)(3) states that:

e For purposes of this chapter.... A major transit stop is as defined in Section 21064.3, except that,
for purposes of this section, it also includes major transit stops that are included in the applicable
regional transportation plan.

Public Resources Code 21064.3 defines a Major Transit Stop as:
e “Major transit stop” means a site containing any of the following:

(a) An existing rail or bus rapid transit station.

(b) A ferry terminal served by either a bus or rail transit service.

(c) The intersection of two or more major bus routes with a frequency of service interval of 15
minutes or less during the morning and afternoon peak commute periods.

(Amended by Stats. 2019, Ch. 631, Sec. 2. (AB 1560) Effective January 1, 2020.)

*Note - the Public Resources Code 21064.3 definition is identical to that provided in SDMC section
113.0703

Pursuant to Public Resources Code 21064.3(c), the intersection of Girard Avenue and Torrey Pines
Road is a planned major transit stop within one-half mile of the project location (Figure 2).

Pursuant to Public Resources Code 21155(b)(3), a major transit stop can be included in the
applicable regional transportation plan. City staff confirmed with the San Diego Association of
Governments (SANDAG) that the intersection of Girard Avenue and Torrey Pines Road is identified
as a Major Transit Stop in the current 2021 SANDAG Regional Transportation Plan, and is included in
years 2025, 2035 and 2050 of the current 2021 SANDAG Regional Transportation plan.

Finally, although AB 2097 relieves parking requirements on a residential, commercial, or other
development project if the project is located within one-half mile of public transit, it also states,
pursuant to section 65863.2(d) that, “....an event center shall provide parking, as required by local
ordinance, for employees and other workers.”
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The SDMC is the local ordinance for the City of San Diego and regulates parking. The SDMC does not
define or categorize Event Centers as stated in section 65863.2(d) of the Government Code. The
applicable use category for the proposed development is Assembly and Entertainment Uses,
Including Places of Religious Assembly. The SDMC does not require parking specifically for

employees for a Religious Assembly use. Therefore, the local ordinance does not preclude the use of
AB 2097 for the proposed project.

The project location satisfies the requirements of AB 2097, and no parking is required, preempting
the applicable SDMC regulations.

Project Site

z
<

Figure 2

Required Permits:

The project site consists of three buildings, the Sanctuary Building, Fellowship Hall, and the
Education Building, which comprise the religious campus. The religious campus predates current

zoning, and it is therefore a preconforming use. The following permits are required for the current
Discretionary application:

e A Coastal Development Permit (CDP) is required pursuant to SDMC Section 126.0702(a):

SDMC Section 126.0704 states that coastal development is exempt from the requirement to obtain a
Coastal Development Permit if:

(3) Improvements that result in an intensification of use. For purposes of Section 126.0704,
intensification of use means a change in the use of a lot or premises which, based upon the provisions of
the applicable zone, requires more off-street parking than the most recent legal use on the property.
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Although the project is exempt from parking requirements under AB 2097, the underlying base zone
of SDMC Section 142.0530, Table 142-05G, requires parking. AB 2097 supersedes the city's ability to
enforce the parking requirement but does not eliminate the requirement. As such, the project may
proceed without parking, pursuant to AB 2097, but requires a CDP pursuant to the SDMC.

e A Conditional Use Permit (CUP) is required pursuant to SDMC Section 141.0602(b)(1):

SDMC Section 131.0422, Table 131-04B of the RM-1-1 zone categorizes Assembly and Entertainment
Including Places of Religious Assembly use as a limited use:

Table 131-04B8
Use Regulations Tahle for Residential Zones

JUuse Categories/ Long Lones

Subcatezories Designator
e =11 3 3

[See EL‘L[HJI.'l 131.00112 for ol & Ind oo L

an explanation and

fescriptions of the Use 3rd = I- 2- 3- - 3-
ICategories, Subcategories, 4l >>
ind Separately Regulated L2345l 7] 8 9]10]11 12
Uses]
Assembly and Entertainment Uses, L L L L L
Including Places of Religious Assembly
L Use is permitted with limitations, which may include location

limitations or the requirement for a wse or development permi,
Regulations are located in Chapter 14, Article | (Separately
Regulated Use Regulations).

SDMC Section 141.0602 requires a Conditional Use Permit under the Limited Use Regulations
pursuant to Section 141.0602(b)(3):

(3) Deviations from Section 141.0602(b) may be permitted with a Conditional Use Permit decided in
accordance with Process Three.

The project is deviating from the Limited Use Regulations pursuant to Section 141.0602(b)(1):
(1) The facility shall be designed to accommodate a maximum of 300 people.

Although the project scope only applies to the Education Building, which will accommodate less than
300 people, the use regulation applies to the religious campus as a whole, which exceeds the 300
people allowed without a deviation. Religious assembly use, pursuant to SDMC, section 141.0602 is
common to all three of the buildings that comprise the religious campus. Because the religious
campus was previously conforming; it was not held to the current use regulations. To bring the
religious campus current to the use regulation, a CUP is required to meet the deviation requirement
of the limited use.
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Process Level:

The project requires the following permits and process levels, which will be consolidated for
processing and decided under the highest process level, per SDMC Section 112.0103.

. (Process 3) Conditional Use Permit per SDMC Section 141.0602(b)(3) for Assembly
and Entertainment Uses, Including Places of Religious Assembly; and

. (Process 2) Coastal Development Permit per SDMC Section 126. 00708(a) required
for development within the Coastal Overlay Zone.

Community Plan Analysis:

The project is located at 627 Genter Street in the La Jolla Community Plan area. The La Jolla
Community Plan and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan (LJCP) designates the site Low Medium
Residential, with a density range of 9-15 dwelling units per acre. The proposed project does not
include dwelling units.

The Education Building, although historic in terms of its age, has not been officially designated as a
historic structure within the LJCP. Although not officially designated, the Land Use Plan does
highlight the benefit of the heritage resource by noting that, “La Jolla's historic structures and
resources are important community landmarks that convey a sense of history, identity and place to
residents of the community.”

The LJCP Executive Summary provides General Community Goals. One goal is to maintain La Jolla as
a primarily residential- and recreational-oriented community by protecting its residential areas and
historic resources, maintaining its public recreational areas, and enhancing its commercial districts.
By renovating the historic structure in a manner that conforms to the Secretary of the Interior's
Standards for Treatment of Historic Properties, the project maintains the heritage resource for the
community and helps implement the General Community Goal.

Although the project is not a residential dwelling, it is located in a residential zone. As such, the
project has incorporated design elements identified in the Residential Land Use Element to
complement the existing neighborhood. A stated goal of the Land Use Plan is to:

e Maintain the character of La Jolla's residential areas by ensuring that redevelopment occurs
in a manner that protects natural features, preserves existing streetscape themes and allows
a harmonious visual relationship to exist between the bulk and scale of new and older
structures.

The existing historic structure proposes to be renovated while keeping the exterior intact. This
preservation will protect the features and existing streetscape themes that the community is
accustomed to. The new addition is designed in accordance with the Secretary of the Interior
Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties, which requires new additions to be
differentiated while remaining compatible with the existing historic structure. The new versus old
contrast ensures the existing historic structure is identifiable and consistent with the original design.
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The design incorporates a transition in scale from Draper Avenue by stepping back the proposed
third floor from the front setback, which corresponds to the Residential Land Use Plan
Recommendation for Community Character, which states, “In order to promote transitions in scale
between new and older structures, create visual relief through the use of diagonal or off-setting
planes, building articulation, roofline treatment and variations within front yard setback
requirements.”

In addition, the project meets the criteria of the LCP as the site is not within any physical access
points or coastal subarea access boundaries as illustrated in Figure 6 of the LCP. The project will not
obstruct any view cones, view corridors, viewsheds, intermittent or partial vistas or scenic overlooks
as identified in Figure 9. The proposed development will not adversely affect environmentally
sensitive lands, complies with all regulations of the certified Implementation Program, and is not
located between the nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of water.

In conclusion, the project meets the regulated guidelines of the San Diego Municipal Code, La Jolla
Community Plan and the Local Coastal Program. The project environmental determination has been
approved by the City Council and is not subject to project approval. The religious assembly use is
common to the area and the proposed project is appropriate for the location.

ALTERNATIVES

1. Approve Conditional Use Permit No. 3241543, and Coastal Development Permit No.
3310239, with modifications.

2. Deny Conditional Use Permit No. 3241543, and Coastal Development Permit No. 3310239, if
the findings required to approve the project cannot be affirmed.

Respectfully submitted,

00

Robin MacCartee
Development Project Manager
Development Services Department

Attachments:
INCLUDE AS APPROPRIATE/RELEVANT

Aerial Photographs

Location Map

Community Plan Land Use Map
Draft Permit with Conditions

Draft Permit Resolution with Findings

vk wnN =

Page 8 of 9



O o N O

City Council Resolution No. R-2025-460.
Community Planning Group Vote
Ownership Disclosure

Project Plans
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Project Location Map
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Project Location Map
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LA JOLLA SHORES

UNIVERSITY.CITY

Ll

10

La Jolla LATIOLLEA Rose Canyof
HEIGHTS s yon
Lﬁgg?g}g% Kellogg Pk Open Space Pk
Protection..
@
e
2
SR8
L'a'Jolla Cove @ 1:‘|e,v=“-"
Children's : w_es“""
Rool|l'a’Jolla AorE
HIDDEN VALLEY
Museum of; - ~
Contemporary/Art:San: %, Sancciemente
La Jolla 3 o anyon
VILLAGE OF Heights = % q{wh
LA JOLLA Natural Pk % 5
2
LaJolla £S Z
TidePools s,
- COUNTRY CLUB 2 B
3 ASt Mount )
2 peal Soledad
2 P . Memorial Park )
.
Location
CLAIREMONT X
SOLEDAD SOUTH 3 Clairemer
i Sy MUIRLANDS o) ]
LA JOLLA WEST o P 5
5
Windansea [ &
Beach BEACH = &
: BARBER TRACT & [
& s
MUIRLANDS =
=) %
2 )
a o
8
o 3
oy, )
CLAIREMONT
LOWER
HERMOSA LA JOLLA ALTA
s 2
g =
% 5
3 & Stevenson Canyon o "’¢
LA JOLLA a
HERMOSA z
LA JOLLA MESA 3
£
k3
8
calumet pk @)  BIRD ROCK 5 Kate Sessions @ LT
Y Memorial Pk % S
% 5
2 E

sandiego.gov




. La\o
Legend . , Jolla
[ ] Very Low Density Residential (0-5 DU/AC) i
[ Low Density Residential (5-9 DU/AC)
[ Low Medium Residential (5-15 DU/AC)
[ Medium Residential (15-30 DU/AC)
B Medium High Residential (30-45 DU/AC)
B Commercial/Mixed Use
Bl Parks,Open Space
Bl Schools
I Cultural
B Community Facilities

= '4.{%45?"'}5%

Community Land Use Map A
La Jolla Community Plan Figure 1

City of San Diego - Planning Department

I
(3855
._-"

o i



RMacCartee
Oval

RMacCartee
Line

RMacCartee
Highlight


ATTACHMENT 4

RECORDING REQUESTED BY
CITY OF SAN DIEGO
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PERMIT INTAKE,

MAIL STATION 501

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO
PROJECT MANAGEMENT
PERMIT CLERK
MAIL STATION 501

INTERNAL ORDER NUMBER: 24009657 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. PMT-3241543
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. PMT-3310239
627 GENTER STREET - PROJECT PRJ-1055455
HEARING OFFICER

This Conditional Use Permit No. PMT-3241543, and Coastal Development Permit No. PMT-3310239
is granted by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego to The First Baptist Church of La Jolla, a
California Corporation, Owner/ Permittee, pursuant to San Diego Municipal Code [SDMC(]

Sections 126.0305 and 126.0708 respectively. The 0.48-acre site is located at 627 Genter Street, also
known Assessor’s Parcel Number 351-112-13 in the Residential Multiple Unit (RM-1-1) Zone, Coastal
Height Limit Overlay Zone, Coastal Overlay (non-appealable) Zone, Parking Impact Overlay Zone,
Transit Area Overlay Zone, and Transit Priority Area of the La Jolla Community Plan. The project site
is legally described as:

THE EASTERLY FIFTY FEET OF LOT TWO, IN BLOCK ELEVEN, OF F.T. SCRIPPS" ADDITION TO LA JOLLA
PARK, IN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO
MAP THEREOF NO. 897, FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY,
JULY 22, 1903.

LOT THREE (3) IN BLOCK ELEVEN (11) OF F.T. SCRIPP'S ADDITION TO LA JOLLA PARK, IN THE CITY OF
SAN DIEGO, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO MAP THEREOF NO 897,
FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID SAN DIEGO COUNTY, JULY 22, 1903.

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit, permission is granted to
Owner/Permittee to improve 4,610 square feet of interior and exterior site work to the existing
Education Building described and identified by size, dimension, quantity, type, and location on the
approved exhibits [Exhibit "A"] dated May 21, 2025, on file in the Development Services Department.

The project shall include:

a. Interior renovations to the existing Education Building for a total of 2,340 square feet;
and
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ATTACHMENT 4

b. New exterior additions to the existing Education Building for a total of 2,270 square feet
to include a 592 square foot addition to the 1st floor, a 592 square foot addition to the
second floor, a 584 square foot addition to create a new third floor, and 502-square-feet
of new occupied roof decking; and

C. Replace existing exterior stairs on the north and south facade.

b. Public and private accessory improvements determined by the Development Services
Department to be consistent with the land use and development standards for this site
in accordance with the adopted community plan, the California Environmental Quality
Act [CEQA] and the CEQA Guidelines, the City Engineer's requirements, zoning
regulations, conditions of this Permit, and any other applicable regulations of the SDMC.

STANDARD REQUIREMENTS:

1. This permit must be utilized within thirty-six (36) months after the date on which all rights of
appeal have expired. If this permit is not utilized in accordance with Chapter 12, Article 6, Division 1
of the SDMC within the 36-month period, this permit shall be void unless an Extension of Time has
been granted. Any such Extension of Time must meet all SDMC requirements and applicable
guidelines in effect at the time the extension is considered by the appropriate decision maker. This
permit must be utilized by June 5, 2028.

2. No permit for the construction, occupancy, or operation of any facility or improvement
described herein shall be granted, nor shall any activity authorized by this Permit be conducted on
the premises until:

a.  The Owner/Permittee signs and returns the Permit to the Development Services
Department; and

b.  The Permitis recorded in the Office of the San Diego County Recorder.

3. While this Permit is in effect, the subject property shall be used only for the purposes and
under the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit unless otherwise authorized by the
appropriate City decision maker.

4.  This Permit is a covenant running with the subject property and all of the requirements and
conditions of this Permit and related documents shall be binding upon the Owner/Permittee and
any successor(s) in interest.

5. The continued use of this Permit shall be subject to the regulations of this and any other
applicable governmental agency.

6. Issuance of this Permit by the City of San Diego does not authorize the Owner/Permittee for
this Permit to violate any Federal, State or City laws, ordinances, regulations or policies including, but
not limited to, the Endangered Species Act of 1973 [ESA] and any amendments thereto (16 U.S.C. §
1531 et seq.).
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ATTACHMENT 4

7.  The Owner/Permittee shall secure all necessary building permits. The Owner/Permittee is
informed that to secure these permits, substantial building modifications and site improvements
may be required to comply with applicable building, fire, mechanical, and plumbing codes, and State
and Federal disability access laws.

8.  Construction plans shall be in substantial conformity to Exhibit “A.” Changes, modifications, or
alterations to the construction plans are prohibited unless appropriate application(s) or
amendment(s) to this Permit have been granted.

9.  All of the conditions contained in this Permit have been considered and were determined
necessary to make the findings required for approval of this Permit. The Permit holder is required
to comply with each and every condition in order to maintain the entitlements that are granted by
this Permit.

If any condition of this Permit, on a legal challenge by the Owner/Permittee of this Permit, is found
or held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unreasonable, this
Permit shall be void. However, in such an event, the Owner/Permittee shall have the right, by paying
applicable processing fees, to bring a request for a new permit without the "invalid" conditions(s)
back to the discretionary body which approved the Permit for a determination by that body as to
whether all of the findings necessary for the issuance of the proposed permit can still be made in
the absence of the "invalid" condition(s). Such hearing shall be a hearing de novo, and the
discretionary body shall have the absolute right to approve, disapprove, or modify the proposed
permit and the condition(s) contained therein.

10. The Owner/Permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers,
and employees from any and all claims, actions, proceedings, damages, judgments, or costs,
including attorney’s fees, against the City or its agents, officers, or employees, relating to the
issuance of this permit including, but not limited to, any action to attack, set aside, void, challenge,
or annul this development approval and any environmental document or decision. The City will
promptly notify Owner/Permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and, if the City should fail to
cooperate fully in the defense, the Owner/Permittee shall not thereafter be responsible to defend,
indemnify, and hold harmless the City or its agents, officers, and employees. The City may elect to
conduct its own defense, participate in its own defense, or obtain independent legal counsel in
defense of any claim related to this indemnification. In the event of such election, Owner/Permittee
shall pay all of the costs related thereto, including without limitation reasonable attorney's fees and
costs. In the event of a disagreement between the City and Owner/Permittee regarding litigation
issues, the City shall have the authority to control the litigation and make litigation related decisions,
including, but not limited to, settlement or other disposition of the matter. However, the
Owner/Permittee shall not be required to pay or perform any settlement unless such settlement is
approved by Owner/Permittee.
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ATTACHMENT 4

CLIMATE ACTION PLAN REQUIREMENTS:

11.  Owner/Permittee shall comply with the Climate Action Plan (CAP) Consistency Checklist
stamped as Exhibit "A." Prior to issuance of any construction permit, all CAP strategies shall be noted
within the first three (3) sheets of the construction plans under the heading “Climate Action Plan
Requirements” and shall be enforced and implemented to the satisfaction of the Development
Services Department.

ENGINEERING REQUIREMENTS:

12.  Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall incorporate any
construction Best Management Practices necessary to comply with Chapter 14, Article 2, Division 1
(Grading Regulations) of the San Diego Municipal Code, into the construction plans or specifications,
satisfactory to the City Engineer.

13.  Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall submit a Water
Pollution Control Plan (WPCP). The WPCP shall be drafted in accordance with Part 2, Chapter 4.2 and
Appendix 'D' of the City of San Diego Storm Water Standards Manual.

14. Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the Owner/Permittee shall obtain an
Encroachment Maintenance and Removal Agreement (EMRA), for the existing backflow preventer,
walls, stairs, railing, landscape and irrigation within the Genter Street right-of-way, satisfactory to the
City Engineer.

15.  Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee shall assure, by permit and
bond, the construction of new City Standard alley curb ramps, adjacent to the site on Draper Ave,
satisfactory to the City Engineer.

16. Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee shall assure, by permit and
bond, the construction of new City Standard alley pavement, adjacent to the site, satisfactory to the
City Engineer.

LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS:

17. Prior to issuance of any engineering permits for grading, the Owner/Permittee shall submit
complete construction documents for the revegetation and hydro seeding of all disturbed land in
accordance with the City of San Diego Landscape Standards, Stormwater Design Manual and to the
satisfaction of the Development Services Department. All plans (including Environmental conditions)
shall be in substantial conformance to this permit and Exhibit "A," on file in the Office of the
Development Services Department.

18. Prior to issuance of any engineering permits for public right-of-way improvements, the
Owner/Permittee shall submit complete landscape construction documents for right-of-way
improvements to the Development Services Department for approval. Improvement plans shall
show, label and dimension a 40-square-foot area around each tree which is unencumbered by
utilities. Driveways, utilities, drains, water and sewer laterals shall be designed to not prohibit the
placement of street trees.
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ATTACHMENT 4

19. Prior to issuance of any construction permits for structures, the Owner/Permittee shall
submit complete landscape and irrigation construction documents consistent with the Landscape
Standards to the Development Services Department for approval. The construction documents shall
be in substantial conformance with Exhibit "A," Landscape Development Plan, on file in the
Development Services Department. Construction plans shall show, label and dimension a 40 square-
foot area around each tree which is unencumbered by hardscape and utilities as set forth under
SDMC Section 142.0403(b)(5).

20. The Owner/Permittee shall be responsible for the maintenance of all landscape
improvements shown on the approved plans, including in the public right-of-way, consistent with
the Landscape Standards unless long-term maintenance of said landscaping will be the
responsibility of a Landscape Maintenance District or other approved entity. All required
landscaping shall be maintained in a disease, weed and litter free condition at all times. Severe
pruning or "topping" of trees is not permitted unless specifically noted in this Permit.

21. If any required landscape (including existing or new plantings, hardscape, landscape
features, shade structures, etc.) as shown on the approved construction document plans is
damaged or removed during demolition or construction, the Owner/Permittee shall repair and/or
replace it in kind and equivalent size per the approved documents to the satisfaction of the
Development Services Department within 30 days of damage or Certificate of Occupancy.

PLANNING/DESIGN REQUIREMENTS:

22. Atopographical survey conforming to the provisions of the SDMC may be required if it is
determined, during construction, that there may be a conflict between the building(s) under
construction and a condition of this Permit or a regulation of the underlying zone. The cost of any
such survey shall be borne by the Owner/Permittee.

23.  All private outdoor lighting shall be shaded and adjusted to fall on the same premises where
such lights are located and in accordance with the applicable regulations in the SDMC.

24.  This Conditional Use Permit shall be limited to assembly uses associated with the church and
related incidental activities as indicated in Exhibit A.

TRANSPORTATION REQUIREMENTS

25.  All motorcycle and bicycle parking spaces must be constructed in accordance with the
requirements of the SDMC. All on-site motorcycle and bicycle parking spaces shall be in compliance
with requirements of the City's Land Development Code and shall not be converted and/or utilized
for any other purpose, unless otherwise authorized in writing by the appropriate City decision
maker in accordance with the SDMC.
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WATER/SEWER DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS

26. All proposed private water and sewer facilities located within a single lot are to be designed to
meet the requirements of the California Plumbing Code and will be reviewed as part of the building
permit plan check.

27. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit for building, the Owner/Permittee shall
assure, by permit and bond, the design and construction of new water and sewer service(s) outside
of any driveway or drive aisle and the abandonment of any existing unused water and sewer
services within the public right of way adjacent to the project site, in a manner satisfactory to the
Public Utilities Department and the City Engineer.

28. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit for building, the Owner/Permittee shall apply
for a plumbing permit for the installation of appropriate private Backflow Prevention Device(s)
[BFPDs], on each water service (domestic, fire and irrigation), in a manner satisfactory to the Public
Utilities Department and the City Engineer.

29. The Owner/Permittee shall be responsible for any damage caused to the City of San Diego
water and sewer facilities within the vicinity of the project site due to the construction activities
associated with this project in accordance with San Diego Municipal Code Section 142.0607. Should
such damage occur, the Owner/Permittee shall repair or reconstruct any damaged public water and
sewer facility in a manner satisfactory to the Public Utilities Department and the City Engineer.

30. Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee shall obtain an
Encroachment Maintenance Removal Agreement, from the City Engineer, for the private water or
sewer facilities encroaching into the Public Right-of-Way.

31. The Owner/Permittee shall design and construct all proposed public water and sewer facilities,
in accordance with established criteria in the current edition of the City of San Diego Water and
Sewer Facility Design Guidelines and City regulations, standards and practices.

32. No trees or shrubs exceeding three feet in height at maturity shall be installed within ten feet
of any sewer facilities and five feet of any water facilities.

INFORMATION ONLY:

e The issuance of this discretionary permit alone does not allow the immediate commencement
or continued operation of the proposed use on site. Any operation allowed by this
discretionary permit may only begin or recommence after all conditions listed on this permit
are fully completed and all required ministerial permits have been issued and received final
inspection.

¢ Any party on whom fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions have been imposed as
conditions of approval of this Permit, may protest the imposition within ninety days of the
approval of this development permit by filing a written protest with the City Clerk pursuant to
California Government Code-section 66020.
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¢ This development may be subject to impact fees at the time of construction permit issuance.

APPROVED by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego on May 21, 2025, and HO-25-022.
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Permit Type/PTS Approval No.: Conditional Use Permit No. 3241543
Coastal Development Permit No. 3310239
Date of Approval: May 21, 2025

AUTHENTICATED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Robin MacCartee
Development Project Manager

NOTE: Notary acknowledgment
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.

The undersigned Owner/Permittee, by execution hereof, agrees to each and every condition of
this Permit and promises to perform each and every obligation of Owner/Permittee hereunder.

The First Baptist Church of La Jolla,
A California Corporation
Owner/Permittee

By

ADAM STADTMILLER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

NOTE: Notary acknowledgments
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.
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ATTACHMENT 5

HEARING OFFICER RESOLUTION NO. HO-25-022
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 3241543
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 3310239
627 GENTER STREET - PROJECT PRJ-1055455

WHEREAS, The First Baptist Church of La Jolla, a California Corporation, Owner/Permittee,
filed an application with the City of San Diego for renovations and additions to an existing Education
Building (as described in and by reference to the approved Exhibits "A" and corresponding
conditions of approval for the associated Permit No's. PMT-3241543, and PMT-3310239), on portions
of a 0.48-acre site;

WHEREAS, the project site is located at 627 Genter Street, also known Assessor’s Parcel
Number 351-11-213 in the Residential Multiple Unit (RM)-1-1 Zone, Coastal Height Limit Overlay
Zone, Coastal Overlay (non-appealable) Zone, Parking Impact (Coastal Impact) Overlay Zone, Transit
Area Overlay Zone, and Transit Priority Area of the La Jolla Community Plan;

WHEREAS, the project site is legally described as;

THE EASTERLY FIFTY FEET OF LOT TWO, IN BLOCK ELEVEN, OF F.T. SCRIPPS' ADDITION TO LA JOLLA
PARK, IN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO
MAP THEREOF NO. 897, FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY,
JULY 22, 1903.

LOT THREE (3) IN BLOCK ELEVEN (11) OF F.T. SCRIPP'S ADDITION TO LA JOLLA PARK, IN THE CITY OF
SAN DIEGO, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO MAP THEREOF NO 897,
FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID SAN DIEGO COUNTY, JULY 22, 1903.

WHEREAS, on September 5, 2024 the City of San Diego, as Lead Agency, through the
Development Services Department, made and issued an Environmental Determination that the

project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code
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Section 21000 et seq.) under CEQA Guideline Section 15301 (Existing Facilities) and the
Environmental Determination was appealed to City Council, which heard and denied the appeal on
March 18, 2025 pursuant to Resolution No. R-2025-460;

WHEREAS, on May 21, 2025, the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego considered
Conditional Use Permit No. 3241543, and Coastal Development Permit No. 3310239, pursuant to the
Land Development Code of the City of San Diego;

BE IT RESOLVED by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego, that it adopts the following
findings with respect to Conditional Use Permit No. 3241543, and Coastal Development Permit No.

3310239:

A. CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT [SDMC Section 126.0305]

1. Findings for all Conditional Use Permits:

a. The proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use
plan;

The scope of the proposed project is for a total of 4,610 square feet of renovations
and additions to the existing Education Building only. The renovations to the existing
Education Building will total 2,340 square feet and include interior improvements to
meeting rooms and restrooms. In addition, exterior renovations will replace the
existing access stairs on the north and south facades. New additions to the
Education Building will total 2,270 square feet and include a 592 square foot addition
to the first floor, a 592 square foot addition to the second floor, a 584 square foot
addition to create a new third floor, and a 502 square foot new occupied roof deck.
The additional space will provide new meeting rooms, a recreational room, new
restrooms, and an elevator.

The project site is located at 627 Genter Street, also known Assessor’s Parcel Number
351-11-213 in the Residential Multiple Unit (RM-1-1) Zone, Coastal Height Limit
Overlay Zone, Coastal Overlay (non-appealable) Zone, Parking Impact (Coastal
Impact) Overlay Zone, Transit Area Overlay Zone, and Transit Priority Area of the La
Jolla Community Plan (Community Plan) and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan
area.

Although the site is located in a residential zone, categorized as RM-1-1 in the SDMC

and Low Medium Residential in the Land Use Plan, Religious Assembly is allowed as
a limited use. The project will require a Conditional Use Permit to adhere to the
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limited use as identified in SDMC Section 141.0602. As such, the current Religious
Assembly use in the existing religious campus is allowed at the site and residential
density regulations are not applicable.

The proposed project meets the requirements of the SDMC for Floor Area Ratio
(FAR), with 0.75 the maximum allowed and 0.71 proposed. The project is 29 feet in
height which is under the 30-foot height limit for the coastal zone. The project meets
the setback requirements as no new development is proposed for the front or rear,
and the side yard setback is within regulation standards.

The project is exempt from parking requirements, and no existing parking is present
on the site. The project was reviewed pursuant to SDMC Section 142.0530, Table 142-
05G with the understanding that the Transit Priority Area (TPA) Parking Reform per
0-21401 had yet to be adopted in the Coastal Overlay Zone. However, during the
project review period, Assembly Bill No. 2097, Chapter 459 of the Government Code,
became effective on September 22, 2022. The bill states:

e This bill would prohibit a public agency from imposing any minimum automobile
parking requirement on any residential, commercial, or other development
project, as defined, that is located within 1/2 mile of public transit, as defined.

The project location qualifies the project for the California AB 2097 removal of
minimum parking requirements for many projects within one half mile of a major
transit stop. This statewide law applies to all public agencies in California. As such,
the SDMC regulations requiring parking are preempted by this new state law, which
eliminates the conflict between the proposed development adversely affecting the
applicable land use plan and the finding can be made.

The three buildings were reviewed by Heritage Preservation Staff per SDMC Section
143.0212, which requires City staff to review all projects impacting a parcel that
contains a structure 45 years old or older to determine whether a potentially
significant historical resource exists on site prior to issuance of a permit. During the
review, it was determined that all three buildings were potentially historic, but the
proposed changes to the Education Building would keep it consistent with the U.S.
Secretary of the Interior's Standards and therefore be exempt from the requirement
to obtain a Site Development Permit.

The Education Building, although historic in terms of its age, has not been officially
designated as a historic structure within the Community Plan. Although not officially
designated, the Community Plan does highlight the benefit of the heritage resource
by noting that, “La Jolla's historic structures and resources are important community
landmarks that convey a sense of history, identity and place to residents of the
community (pg. 18).” A General Community Goal of the Land Use Plan is to maintain
La Jolla as a primarily residential and recreational oriented community by protecting
its residential areas and historic resources, maintaining its public recreational areas,
and enhancing its commercial districts (pg. 5). By renovating the historic structure in
a manner that conforms to the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Treatment of
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Historic Properties, the project maintains the heritage resource for the community
and fulfills the General Community Goal.

Although the project is not a residential development, it is located in a residential
zone. As such, the project has incorporated Residential Land Use elements from the
Land Use Plan to complement the existing neighborhood. A stated goal of the Land
Use Plan (pg. 67) is to:

e Maintain the character of La Jolla's residential areas by ensuring that
redevelopment occurs in a manner that protects natural features, preserves
existing streetscape themes and allows a harmonious visual relationship to
exist between the bulk and scale of new and older structures.

The project design has chosen to renovate the existing historic structure by keeping
the exterior intact. This preservation will protect the features and existing
streetscape themes that the community is accustomed to. The new additions to the
historic component are designed under the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for
Treatment of Historic Properties, which require a contrast highlighting the new
structure from the old. The contrast will ensure the existing historic structure is
identifiable and consistent with the original design. The new addition adds bulk to
the existing structure, but the design places the majority of the bulk along the
Glenview Lane alley, where the bulk is consistent with other structures in the nearby
vicinity. In contrast, the design incorporates a transition in scale from Draper Avenue
by stepping back the proposed third floor from the front setback, which corresponds
to the Residential Land Use Plan Recommendation for Community Character, Iltem C
(pg.76), which states, “In order to promote transitions in scale between new and
older structures, create visual relief through the use of diagonal or off-setting planes,
building articulation, roofline treatment and variations within front yard setback
requirements.”

Lastly, the project meets the criteria of the Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan
within the Land Use Plan as described in Item B(1)(c) of the Resolution. In meeting
the requirements of the SDMC and incorporating stated goals of the Land Use Plan,
the project, as proposed, will not adversely affect the applicable land use plan.

The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety,
and welfare;

The project proposes renovations and additions to an existing Education Building,
within an existing religious campus. The project was reviewed against all applicable
City standards, and all California Building, Fire, Plumbing, Electrical, Mechanical,
California Green Building Standards Code (CGBSC), and City regulations governing
the construction and continued operation of the development will apply.

The project review considered the project’'s impact on transportation in accordance
with CEQA and the City's CEQA Significance Determination Thresholds. The review
utilized the analysis methods identified in the City's Transportation Study Manual
(TSM) current version dated September 2022. The TSM contains screening criteria

Page 4 of 10



ATTACHMENT 5

used to identify when a proposed project can be presumed to have a less than
significant vehicle miles traveled (VMT) impact based on project characteristics
and/or location. The proposed 2,270-square-foot expansion is expected to generate
approximately 176 Average Daily Trips (ADT) and would meet the Small Project (less
than 300 unadjusted daily trips) screening criteria contained in the City's TSM. As the
project is screened out from further VMT analysis, and VMT is cumulative by nature,
the project is presumed to have a less than significant VMT transportation impact.

The project review considered the additional traffic noise generated by the proposed
development. A perceptible increase in noise for humans is a three-decibel change.
Due to the nature of the decibel scale, a doubling of traffic would result in a three-
decibel increase in noise levels. The proposed expansion of 2,270 square feet would
accommodate an increase in the building occupancy load by 88 occupants and is
anticipated to generate 176 average daily trips at a rate of two trips per occupant.
Based upon the surrounding street segments (La Jolla Boulevard between Genter
Street and Sea Lane and Fay Avenue between Genter Street and Pearl Street) taken
from the City’s most recent counts published on the City's website, existing average
daily traffic (ADT) along La Jolla Boulevard is approximately 16,380 ADT and along Fay
Avenue is approximately 7,890 ADT. The project would not result in a doubling of
traffic on any roadway. Therefore, the project would not result in a significant impact
related to the exposure of people to future noise levels that exceed standards in the
Noise Element of the General Plan. In addition, the project would comply with the
City's Noise Ordinance which limits allowable sound levels throughout the day. Noise
impacts of the project would be less than significant.

The project review considered the project health, safety and welfare effects related
to air quality, geology, hazards or hazardous materials, and the project’'s impact on
greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions. These specific items were reviewed in making the
determination on September 5, 2024, that the project was exempt from CEQA
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301, Existing Facilities. On September 18,
2024, the environmental determination was appealed pursuant to SDMC Section
112.0520. On March 18, 2025, the San Diego City Council considered the appeal
issues, including those specifically stated above, along with detailed responses to the
issues, and denied the appeal, thus validating the project review and confirming the
issues had no effect to the public health, safety, and welfare.

In addition, but not limited to, the following permit conditions will ensure the project
benefits the public health, safety, and welfare:

e Condition 12 - Incorporates Best Management Practices for Grading
Regulations.

e Condition 13 - Incorporates a Water Pollution Control Plan.

e Condition 15 - Ensures the construction of new City standard alley curb
ramps on Draper Avenue.

e Condition 16 - Ensures new City Standard alley pavement.

As such, the proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health,
safety, and welfare.
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The proposed development will comply with the regulations of the Land
Development Code including any allowable deviations pursuant to the Land
Development Code; and

The project proposes a total of 4,610 square feet of renovations and additions to an
existing Education Building, within an existing religious campus. Interior renovations
to the existing Education Building will total 2,340 square feet. New construction to
the existing Education Building will total 2,270 square feet. The RM-1-1 zone allows
Assembly Use, for Places of Religious Assembly, as a limited, separately regulated
use that applies to facilities designed to accommodate at least 25 people at a time
for recreation, physical fitness, entertainment, or other assembly, including places of
religious assembly. Limited Use Regulations under the Assembly and Entertainment
Uses category, pursuant to SDMC Section 141.0602(b)(1), require a Conditional Use
Permit (CUP) if the facility is designed to accommodate in excess of 300 people. The
three buildings comprising the religious campus, exceed the 300-person maximum,
so a Conditional Use Permit is applicable to the project approval.

The project site, including all three buildings, currently has no existing parking
permitted or previously required. The proposed scope of work on the Education
Building meets the provisions of State Assembly Bill AB 2097, which waives parking
requirements for projects within a %2 mile of a major transit stop that is included in
the applicable regional transportation plan. The project is located within a % mile of
a planned major transit stop at the intersection of Girard Avenue and Torrey Pines
Road in the current 2021 SANDAG Regional Plan; therefore, no vehicular parking is
required, and the project complies with the parking regulations per AB 2097.

The proposed project meets the requirements of the SDMC for Floor Area Ratio
(FAR), with 0.75 the maximum allowed and 0.71 proposed. The project is 24 feet in
height which is under the 30-foot height limit for the coastal zone. The project meets
the setback requirements as no new development is proposed for the front or rear,
and the side yard setback is within regulation standards. The project is exempt from
parking requirements through the State Assembly Bill AB2097 regulation, and a CUP
will be required to meet land use regulations. The project is not proposing any
deviations. As such, the proposed development will comply with the regulations of
the Land Development Code including any allowable deviations pursuant to the Land
Development Code.

The proposed use is appropriate at the proposed location.

The project is for Interior and Exterior renovations and additions to an existing
Education Building. The Education Building is part of a larger religious campus, which
also contains a Sanctuary Building and a Fellowship Hall, all of which have been in
continuous use since at least 1955. The site is zoned Residential in the RM-1-1 zone.
Religious Assembly is allowed as a limited use in the RM-1-1 zone. The project will
require a Conditional Use Permit to adhere to the limited use as identified in SDMC
Section 141.0602. The Education Building will be used for Religious Assembly
purposes as identified by the applicant. The project adheres to the regulations of the
land development code and land use plan as noted in the finding responses A(1)(a) &
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(c), herein incorporated by reference. As such, the proposed use for the Education
Building is appropriate for the location as it is consistent with the Religious Assembly
use.

B. COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT [SDMC Section 126.0708]

1. Findings for all Coastal Development Permits:

a. The proposed coastal development will not encroach upon any existing
physical accessway that is legally used by the public or any proposed public
accessway identified in a Local Coastal Program land use plan; and the
proposed coastal development will enhance and protect public views to and
along the ocean and other scenic coastal areas as specified in the Local Coastal
Program land use plan;

The project is located approximately 0.30 miles east of the Pacific Ocean in a built
out residential neighborhood. The project site is not within any physical access
points or coastal subarea access boundaries as illustrated in Figure 6 of the
Community Plan. The project will not obstruct any view cones, view corridors,
viewsheds, intermittent or partial vistas or scenic overlooks as identified in Figure 9,
with the closest Public Vantage Point being a View Cone, which is 0.32 miles west of
the project site at Sea Lane. Figure 9 of the Community Plan identifies Genter Street
as a road from which coastal bodies of water can be seen, however, the project
location, within the religious campus, is on the corner of Draper Avenue and the
Glenview Lane alley, which are not designated streets. The project location will not
interfere with the sight lines of Genter Street where the body of water can be seen.

b. The proposed coastal development will not adversely affect environmentally
sensitive lands; and

There are no Environmentally Sensitive Lands existing on the site. Therefore, the
proposed coastal development will not adversely affect environmentally sensitive
lands.

c. The proposed coastal development is in conformity with the certified Local
Coastal Program land use plan and complies with all regulations of the
certified Implementation Program.

The Local Coastal Program (Program) in the Land Use Plan identifies La Jolla as a
Special Community of regional and state-wide importance. The Program presents
the coastal issues that have been identified for the community. The issues are
summarized as follows as they pertain to the proposed project:

e Public Access to the Beaches and Coastline: The location is approximately 0.30
miles east of the Pacific Ocean in a built out residential neighborhood. The
project site is not within any physical access points or coastal subarea access
boundaries as illustrated in Figure 6 (pg. 23) of the Land Use Plan.
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Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Areas and Marine Resources: The location is
approximately 0.30 miles east of the Pacific Ocean in a built out residential
neighborhood. There are no identified Environmentally Sensitive Habitat
Areas or Marine Resources.

Recreation and Visitor Serving Retail Areas: The issue is not applicable as the
closest recreation and visitor area is at Whispering Sands Beach and Wind
and Sea Park which are both approximately 0.5 miles west of the project site.
Preservation or Conservation of Historic Resources: The project design
preserves the historic resource. The new addition is purposely designed to
highlight the historic resource and keep it identifiable.

Provision of Parks and Recreation Areas: The issue is not applicable.

Provision of Affordable Housing: The issue is not applicable.

Coastal Bluff, Hillside Development and Preservation: The issue is not applicable
as the nearest Coastal Bluff is approximately 0.35 miles east of the project
site.

Nonpoint Source Pollution in Urban Runoff: All Best Management Practices and
required regulations will be followed in regard to source pollution and urban
runoff as required in the Building Permits.

Seismic Risk Areas: The issue is not applicable.

Impact of Buildout on Residential Development: The issue is not applicable.

Visual Resources: The project will not obstruct any views as illustrated in
Figure 9 of the Land Use Plan.

Public Works: The issue is not applicable.

Facilitating Public Access: The issue is not applicable.

By meeting all the criteria for issues identified in the Program, the proposed project
is in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program land use plan.

The Implementation Program (pg. 9) provided in the Community Plan provides, “a
number of actions for the City and the La Jolla community to pursue in order to
implement the policies and recommendations.” Those actions include proposals for
changes to the current zoning of the community. The actions, along with the
corresponding relationship to the proposed project are as follows:

To preserve existing open space within the community including portions of
Mount Soledad and other publicly owned open space areas;
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o The proposed project site is not applicable to this proposal as it is
neither near Mount Soledad, which is located approximately 1.82
miles east of the project site, nor a publicly owned open space.

e To protect and enhance beach access, both visually and physically;

o As stated previously, the project is located approximately 0.30 miles
east of the Pacific Ocean in a built out residential neighborhood. The
project site is not within any physical access points or coastal subarea
access boundaries as illustrated in Figure 6 of the Community Plan.
The project will not obstruct any view cones, view corridors,
viewsheds, intermittent or partial vistas or scenic overlooks as
identified in Figure 9, with the closest Public Vantage Point being a
View Cone, which is 0.32 miles west of the project site at Sea Lane.

e To preserve the current residential density of the West Muirlands area by
rezoning from RS-1-5 to RS-1-4.

o The project is located approximately 0.5 mile north of the Muirlands
area and will not affect the current residential density.

The Implementation Program (pg. 9), also includes two other actions with the
corresponding relationship to the proposed project as follows:

e Improvements to existing circulation patterns and public facilities.

o The proposed project for improvements and additions to the existing
Education Building will not interfere with improvements to the
existing circulation patterns or public facilities. A La Jolla Community
Plan Transportation Goal (pg. 55) is to “Provide an adequate
circulation system to serve residents, visitors and employees to La
Jolla's downtown commercial, recreational areas and community
facilities by promoting the use of public transit and/or shuttle service
as an alternative form of transportation within the community.” By
not providing parking, the project incentives the use of public
transportation and adheres to the intent of the goal.

e Preparation of a Public Facilities Financing Plan identifying present and
future community needs and the capital improvements necessary to
accommodate future development.

o The proposed project for improvements and additions to the existing
Education Building will not interfere with a Public Facilities Financing
Plan.
By meeting the issues within the Program and actions within the Implementation

Program, the proposed coastal development is in conformity with the certified Local
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Coastal Program land use plan and complies with all regulations of the certified
Implementation Program.

d. For every Coastal Development Permit issued for any coastal development
between the nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of
water located within the Coastal Overlay Zone the coastal development is in
conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of
the California Coastal Act.

The Finding is not applicable to the project as the development is not located
between the nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of water
located within the Coastal Overlay Zone which is approximately 0.25 miles west at
Sea Lane and Vista Del Mar Avenue.

The above findings are supported by the minutes, maps and exhibits, all of which are

incorporated herein by this reference.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, based on the findings hereinbefore adopted by the Hearing
Officer, Conditional Use Permit No. 3241543, and Coastal Development Permit No. 3310239 is
hereby GRANTED by the Hearing Officer to the referenced Owner/Permittee, in the form, exhibits,
terms and conditions as set forth in Conditional Use Permit No. 3241543, and Coastal Development

Permit No. 3310239, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Robin MacCartee
Development Project Manager
Development Services

Adopted on: May 21, 2025

[O#: 24009657
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H# 330

ATTACHMENT 6 5/ IS/RS
(R-2025-460)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 3 1 6124

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAR 1 8 2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SAN DIEGO DENYING ENVIRONMENTAL APPEAL — 627
GENTER STREET, PROJECT NO. 1055455.

RECITALS
The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

A. First Baptist Church of La Jolla, dba La Jolla Christian Fellowship, submitted an
application to the City of San Diego for a Coastal Development Permit and Conditional Use
Permit to construct additions and renovations to an existing education building on an existing
_ religious assembly campus, for the 627 Genter Street project (Project). The proposed site
improvements include 1,768 square feet of new additions, 2,340 square feet of interior
renovations, a new 502-square-foot roof deck, and replacement of existing exterior stairs. The
0.48-acre site is located at 627 Genter Street in the Residential Multiple Unit (RM-1-1) Zone,
Coastal Height Limit Overlay Zone, Coastal Overlay (non-appealable) Zone, and the Transit
Area Overlay Zone within the La Jolla Community Plan.

B. On April 27, 2022, the City of San Diego, through the Development Services
Department, determined that the application for Project Number 1055455 was complete and the
Project was deemed complete.

C. On September 5, 2024, the City of San Diego through the Development Services
Department determined that the Project is categorically exempt from the provisions of California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (California Public Resources Code sections 21000-

21189.91) under CEQA Guidelines section 15301 (Existing Facilities) (Environmental
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Determination) and that no exception to the exemption, as set forth in CEQA Guidelines section
15300.2, applies to the Project.

D. On Séptember 5, 2024, Jon Wiggins (Appellant) appealed the Environmental
Determination for the 627 Genter Street Project to the Council.

E. On March 18, 2025, the Council heard the environmental appeal of the Project.
The Council considered, in light of the whole record, the Environmental Determination to
categorically exempt the 627 Genter Street Project, the potential environmental impacts
associated with the 627 Genter Street Project, and the issues raised on appeal and brought up at
the hearing through testimony and public participation.

F. The Office of the City Attorney prepared this Resolution based on the information
provided by City staff (including information provided by affected third parties and verified by
City staff), with the understanding that this information is complete and accurate.

G. Under San Diego Charter section 280(a)(2), this Resolution is not subject to veto
by the Mayor because this matter requires the Council to act as a quasi-judicial body and where a
public hearing was required by law implicating due process rights of individuals affected by the
decision and where the Council was required by law to consider evidence at the hearing and to
make legal findings based on the evidence presented.

ACTION ITEMS

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of San Diego:
1. The Council finds, based upon the representations of City staff, public testimony
and the whole record before it, the following:
A. The Environmental Determination has been completed in compliance with

CEQA and the CEQA Guidelines. The Environmental Determination reflects the

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



ATTACHMENT 6 (R-2025-460)

independent judgment of the City of San Diego as Lead Agency. The information
contained in the Development Services Department staff report, and testimony and
comments received during the public testimony process, have been reviewed and
considered by the Council in connection with the appeal of the Environmental
Determination.

B. There is substantial evidence, in light of the whole record, supporting the
Environmental Determination to categorically exempt the 627 Genter Street Project under
the provisions of CEQA Guidelines section 15301 (Existing Facilities).

C. A fair argument, based upon evidence found in the whole record, has not
been established de'mons"[rating that exceptions to the Categorical Exemption exist with
respect to the 627 Genter Street Project.

D. Based upon substantial evidence in light of the whole record, the 627
Genter Street Project would not result in any significant or potentially significant impacts
or effects on the environment.

2. The Environmental Determination of the Development Services Department is

approved, and the appeal of Jon Wiggins is denied.

APPROVED: HEATHER FERBERT, City Attorney

Deputy Clty Att

LHS:nja
03/19/2025

Or. Dept: DSD
Doc. No. 3997938
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ATTACHMENT 6

Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego.on MAR ] 8 2"25 , by the following vote:

Councilmembers ' Yeas Nays Not Present  Recused

Joe LaCava
Jennifer Campbell
Stephen Whitburn
Henry L. Foster Il
Marni von Wilpert
Kent Lee

Raul A. Campillo

Vivian Moreno

S&S&N&D§§
QD:DDEDDD
'DDGDDQQED
DoOoOooOOoooO

~ Sean Elo-Rivera

Date of final éassage MR 18 2&25

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the
date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

TODD GLORIA

AUTHENTICATED BY: - | ~ Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

. ‘ DIANA I.S. FUENTES
(Seal) . City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

B Deputy -

v
For Gilbert Sanchez

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

316124

Resolution Number R-
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Page 3 City of San Diego - Information Bulletin 620 August 2018

, , Community Planning
City of San Diego

Development Services Committee Distribution
S D) 1222 First Ave., MS-302 Fo rm

San Diego, CA 92101

Project Name: Project Number:
627 Genter 1055455
Community:

v La Jolla

For project scope and contact information (project manager and applicant),
log into OpenDSD at https://aca.accela.com/SANDIEGO.

Select “Search for Project Status” and input the Project Number to access project information.

Vote to Approve Date of Vote:

O Vote to Approve with Conditions Listed Below March 07. 2024
O Vote to Approve with Non-Binding Recommendations Listed Below '

0 Vote to Deny

# of Members Yes # of Members No # of Members Abstain
12 2 1

Conditions or Recommendations:

none

O No Action

(Please specify, e.g., Need further information, Split vote, Lack of quorum, etc.)

NAME: A pRIAN FERAL

TITLE: sECcRETARY DATE:  geptember 03, 2024

Visit our web site at_www.sandiego.gov/development-services.
Upon request, this information is available in alternative formats for persons with disabilities.
DS-5620 (08-18) ONLINE FORM
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City of San Diego FORM

Development services  Qwnership Disclosure

5[)) A Statement| DS-318
. (619) 446-5000

October 2017

Approval Type: Check appropriate box for type of approvai(s) requested: |1 Neighborhood Use Permit [ Coastal Development Permit
4 Neighborhood Development Permit O Site Development Permit 1 Planned Development Permit O Conditional Use Permit 1 Variance
0 Tentative Map U Vesting Tentative Map O Map Waiver 2 Land Use Plan Amendment + O Other

Project Title: AJOLLA CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP Project No. For City Use Only: o

Project Address: 627 GENTER STREET, LA JOLLA, CA 52037

Specify Form of Ownership/Legal Status (please check):

& Corporation Q Limited Liability -or- Q General - What State? __Corporate |dentification Noco , 3 7‘ és#;

U Partnership Q Individual

By signing the Ownership Disclosure Statement, the owner(s) acknowledge that an application for a permit, map or other matter will be filed
with the City of San Diege on the subject property with the intent to record an encumbirance against the property. Please list below the
owner(s), applicant(s). and other financially interested persons of the above referenced praperty. A financially interested party includes any
individual, firm, co-partnership, joint'venture, assoclation, social club, fraternal organization, corporation, estate, trust, receiver or syndicate
with a financial Interest In the application. If the applicant includes a corporation or partnership, include the names, titles, addresses of al|
individuals owning more than 10% of the shares. If a publicly-owned corporation, include the names, titles, and addresses of the corporate
officers. (A separate page may be attached if necessary.) If any person Is a nonprofit organization or a trust, list the names and addresses of
ANY person serving as an officer or director of the nonprofit organization or as trustee or beneficiary of the nonprofit organization.
A signature is required of at least one of the property owners. Attach additional pages if needed. Note: The applicant is responsible for
notifying the Project Manager of any changes in ownership during the time the application is being processed or considered. Changes in
ownership are Lo be given to the Project Manager at least thirty days prior to any public hearing on the subject property. Failure to provide
accurate and current ownership information could result in a delay in the hearing process,

Property Owner - - - o ) ) ]
Name of Individual: . 40a#  STADTM ek @ Owner QTenant/Lessee [ Successor Agency

Street Address; 627 GENTER STREET

City: LAJOLLA State: A Zip: 92037

Phone No.; 8582320214 Fax No.: % Email: glendawhieslereo@yahon.com

Signature: M CE 0 (_ s'ee) {U’(dfm/) Date: 3/4/2022

Additional pages Attached: A Yes Q No
Eplil:ant__ ) - o ) ) ' -
Name of Individual: ARCHITECT MARK LYON, INC. i Accrr e M Owner UOTenant/Lessee O Successor Agency

Street Address: 410 BIRD ROCK AVENUE

City: LAJOLLA State: CA _ Zip: 52037
Phone No.; #584551171 oG Fax No.: Email: infor@mdla.net
Signature: M’Lf Date: 4' - -2
Additional pages Attached: / aYes o Ne
Other Financially Interested Persons )
Name of Individual: O Owner D Tenant/Lessee 0 Successor Agency
Street Address:
City: State: Zip:
Phone No.: Fax No.: Email:
Signature: Date:
Additional pages Attached: 0 Yes 0 No
Printed on re cledfpaper. Visit our web site at . w1 00 sayrieslnntnensenice
Upon request, this information is available in alternative formate for persoris with disabllites

DS-318(10-17)
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LA JOLLA CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP

A CUSTOM COMMERCIAL ATTACHMENT 9
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT PACKAGE

1. THESE PLANS AND ALL NORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CALIFORNIA BULDING STANDARDS CODE FOUND N | 1+ ALL ELECTRICAL NORK SHALL COMPLY ITH THE 2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE. PROPOSED CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR THE FOLLONING:
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 CCR AS AMENDED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO. 2. ALL OUTDOOR LIGHTING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO LIGHTING POLLUTION ORDINANCE. — TS 140 ROJTE
2. SHOULD THERE BE OMISSIONS, OR SHOULD DISCREPANCIES BE FOUND TO EXIST BETWEEN THE DRANNGS | 2 ALL INTERIOR LIGHTING STSTEMS SHALL COMPLY IITH CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION STANDARDS. 75 30 ROUTE PROPOSED ADDITIONS AND RENOVATIONS TO EXISTING EDUCATION BULDING AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS,
AND SPECIFICATIONS, OR ANY PARTS OF EITHER, OR SHOULD THE LANGUAGE OF ANY PART OF THE 4. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THER PRIMARY PONER FROM THE BULDING WRING PROVIDED THAT SUCH |~ CONSISTING OF THE FOLLONNG:
CONTRACT PROVE TO BE AMBIGUOUS OR DOUBTFUL, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT, NIRING IS SERVED FROM A COMMERCIAL SOURCE AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED NITH A BATTERY BACK-UP. | R
WHO WILL DECIDE AS TO THE TRUE INTENT AND MEANING. SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR FAIL TO GIVE SUCH SMOKE ALARMS NITH INTEGRAL STROBES THAT ARE NOT EQUIPPED IITH A BATTERY BACKUP SHALL BE ; FROECT SITE *592 SQ. FT. ADDITION TO 15T FLOOR
NOTIFICATION, IN WRITING, AND PROCEED WITH THE WORK ©0 AFFECTED, NITHOUT RECEIVING PROPER CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL EMIT A SIGNAL IWHEN THE *592 5Q. FT. ADDITION TO 2ND FLOOR
INSPECTIONS FROM THE ARCHITECT, HE SHALL DO SO AT HIS OAN RISK, AND HE SHALL REMOVE AND BATTERIES ARE LON. WRING SHALL BE PERMANENT AND WITHOUT A DISCONNECTING SITCH OTHER THAN *584 SQ. FT. ADDITION TO 3RD FLOOR
REPLACE THE WORK S0 AS TO BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE ARCHITECT'S INSTRUCTIONS. THE COSTS OF AS REGUIRED FOR OVERCURRENT PROTECTION.
REPLACING SAID WORK, AND OF ANY DAMAGES OR DEFECTS WHICH RESULT, SHALL BE PAID BY THE 5. NHERE MORE THAN ONE SMOKE ALARM I5 REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN AN INDIVIDUAL DNELLING UNIT [ PACIFIC GCEN 2340 SQ. FT. OF INTERIOR RENOVATIONS (EXISTING BUILDING)
CONTRACTOR. THE ALARM DEVICES SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM
3. WHERE THE NORDS "EQUAL", "EQUIVALENT', "SATISFACTORY", "'DIRECTED", "DESIGNATED", "SELECTED", "AS NITH ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS IN THE INDIVIDUAL UNIT. THE ALARM SHALL BE CLEARLY AUDIBLE IN ALL 502 5@. FT. OF NEN OCCUPIED ROOF DECK
REQUIRED", AND WORDS OF SIMILAR MEANING ARE USED, THE WRITTEN APPROVAL, SELECTION, BDRMS. OVER BACKGROUND NOISE LEVELS NITH ALL INTERVENING DOORS CLOSED.
SATISFACTION, DIRECTION, OR SIMILAR ACTION OF THE ARCHITECT 19 REQUIRED. 6. ALL SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 2034 AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS PROPOSED SITE IMPROVEMENTS, CONSISTING OF:
4. PROPOSITION D: THE HIGHEST POINT OF THE ROOF, EQUIPMENT, OR ANY VENT, PIPE, ANTENNA OR OTHER PER UL 2075, INSTALL CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS AND DETECTORS PER CRC R315, NFFA 720 AND /
PORJECTION SHALL NOT EXCEED 30 FEET ABOVE GRADE. MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. / NEA EXTERIOR ACCESS STAIRS
7. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL NOT BE BATTERY OPERATED AND SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY /
PONER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R315.1.1 j TOTAL SCOPE OF NORK AREA: 4802 5@, FT.
& ADDITIONAL SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TOP OF EACH STAIRWAY LANDING AND SHALL BE ( + ASSESSABLE AREA: 1766 5. FT. NEN AREA
PROVIDED IN ALL HABITABLE SPACES EXCEPT KITCHENS. |
\
CAL GREEN NOTES MECHANICAL NOTES |
\
| PROJECT INFORMATION
1. CAL GREEN APPLIES TO ALL NEN RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCIES INCLUDING LOW RISE AND HIGH RISE BULDINGS. | 1. THESE PLANS AND ALL NORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS CODE FOUND N \
IT ALSO APPLIES TO ALL RESIDENTIAL ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS WHERE THE ALTERATION OR ADDITION STATE OF CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 CCR AS AMENDED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO. \ 7 PROJECT NAME: LA JOLLA CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP
INCREASES THE BULDING'S CONDITIONAL AREA, VOLUME OR SIZE. THE REQUIREMENTS APPLY ONLY TOWITHIN | 2. SHOWERS AND TUB/SHONER COMBINATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH MIXNG VALVES PER CPC SEC. 420.0. A J Hss,/ i &1L ONNER NAME: THE FIRST BAPTIST CHURGH OF LA JOLLA
THE SPECIFIC AREA OF THE ALTERATION OR ADDITION, 3. PERMANENT VACUUM BREAKERS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL HOSE BIBBS. L [T 1 fes, ONNER ADDRESS: 627 GENTER STREET
2. ACERTIFICATION COMPLETED AND SIGNED BY EITHER THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR, | 4. FLOOR DRAINS OR SIMILAR TRAPS DIRECTLY CONNECTED TO THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM AND SUBJECT TO — LA JOLLA CA 92037
OR THE BUILDING OWNER CERTIFYING THAT THE PAINT, STAIN, AND ADHESIVES, COMPLIES INITH THE INFREQUENT USE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC MEANS OF MAINTAINING THEIR WATER SH E —T |NDEX
REGUIREMENTS OF THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE. A COPY OF THE FORM CAN BE OBTAINED FROM SEALS. s PROJECT ADDRESS: 627 GENTER STREET
THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT. 5. INSULATION MATERIAL SHALL MEET THE CALIFORNIA QUALITY STANDARDS PER ENERGY EFFICIENCY LA JOLLA CA 92037
3. APLUMBING FIXTURE CERTIFICATION MUST BE COMPLETED AND SIGNED BY EITHER A LICENSED GENERAL STANDARDS SEC. 118. SHEET #  OSHEET TITLE
CONTRACTOR, OR A PLUMBING SUBCONTRACTOR, OR THE BUILDING OANER CERTIFYING THE FLOARATE OF | 6. DOORS AND WINDOWS SHALL MEET THE MINIMUM INFILTRATION REQUIREMENTS PER ENERGY EFFICIENCY ZONE: RM-1-1
THE FIXTURES INSTALLED. A COPY OF THE CERTIFICATION CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS SEC. 116, C5001 TITLE SHEET ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER:  351-112-13-00
SERVICES DEPARTMENT. 7. ALL PIPING AND DUCTINORK SHALL BE INSULATED CONSISTENT WNITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ENERGY 1 TOPO SURVEY MAP NUMBER: 2a
4. AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEMS CONTROLLERS INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION SHALL BE EFFICIENCY STANDARDS SEC. 118, 123, 124 AND CMC TABLE 6-D AS APPLICABLE. ¢ ol PRELIMNARY GRADING PLAN LOT NUMBER: 3 AND 1/2 OF LOT 2
WEATHER BASED. & ALL HVAC SYSTEMS SHALL MEET THE CONTROL REQUIREMENTS OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS SEC. ¢ 02 FRELIMINARY GRADING PLAN
5. JOINTS AND OPENINGS, ANNULAR SPACES AROUND PIPES, ELECTRIC CABLES, CONDUITS, OR OTHER 112, 122 AS APPLICABLE. L1 LANDSCAPE CONCEPT PLAN LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 3 ¢ 1/2 OF LOT 2, MAP# 847 F.T. SCRIPPS ADDITION TO LA JOLLA PARK
OPENINGS IN PLATES AT EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST THE PASSAGE OF RODENTS BY | 4. ALL HVAC EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY A 001 SITE PLAN APN.: 351-112-13-00
CLOSING SUCH OPENINGS NITH CEMENT MORTAR, CONCRETE MASONRY OR SIMILAR METHOD ACCEPTABLE STANDARDS SEC. 111, 115, 120-129 AS APPLICABLE. AD 101 AS-BULLT ¢ DEMO 15T FLOOR PLAN
TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY. 10.  1SERVICE WNATER HEATING SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS AD 102 AS-BULLT & DEMO 2ND FLOOR PLAN LOT SIZE: 20, 988 5Q FT (0.481 ACRES)
6. AMNMUM OF 50 PERCENT OF THE CONSTRUCTION WASTE GENERATED AT THE SITE 5 DIVERTED TO SEC. 113. A 101 PROPOSED 15T FLOOR PLAN ALLONABE FAR.: 0.15% = 15741 5Q. FT.
RECYCLE OR SALVAGE PER CGBSC SECTION 4.408.1 AND CITY ORDNANCE. 1. SAIMMING POOL AND SPA HEATING SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH ENERGY EFFICIENCY A 102 PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR PLAN PROPOSED FAR.: O.T1% = 14,940 5Q. FT.
7. DUCT OPENINGS AND OTHER RELATED AR DISTRIBUTION COMPONENT OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED STANDARDS SEC. 114. A 103 3RD FLOOR PLAN / LONER ROOF PLAN
DURING CONSTRUCTION. 12.  SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT SUPPLY AIR DUCTS OF AIR MOVING SYSTEMS EXCEEDING 2000 AloT UPPER ROOF PLAN VARIANCE ON PROPERTY: NO ® YES O
& ADHESIVES, SEALANTS AND CAULKS SHALL BE COMPLIANT AITH VOC AND OTHER TOXIC COMPOUND LIMITS. CFM PER CMC SEC. 608. A 201 EAST ELEVATION EASEMENT ON PROPERTY: NO @ YES [
4. PAINTS, STAINS AND OTHER COATINGS SHALL BE COMPLIANT AITH VOC LIMITS. 13.  PERMANENT LADDER/ACCESS TO ROOF MOUNTED EQUIPMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH CMC SEC. 3077. A 202 SOUTH ELEVATION POTENTIALLY HISTORIC: NO O YES ®
10.  AEROSOL PAINTS AND COATINGS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH PRODUCT WEIGHTED MIR LIMITS FOR VOC AND | 14.  BUILDING DRAIN AND VENT PIPING MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY ITH CPC SEC. T01.0. A 203 WEST ELEVATION YEAR BUILT: 1980 (FELLOWSHIP HALL), 1954 (SANCTUARY & EDUCATION BULDING)
OTHER TOXIC COMPOUNDS. 15.  ALL SANITARY SYSTEM MATERIALS SHALL BE LISTED BY AN APPROVED LISTING AGENCY. A 204 NORTH ELEVATION
11 DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO VERIFY THAT COMPLIANT VOC LIMIT FINISH MATERIALS HAVE BEEN | 16.  CHEMICAL WASTE PIPING SHALL COMPLY WITH CPC SEC. 811.0. A 301 BUILDING SECTIONS SETBACKS: REQUIRED (CITY) ACTUAL
USED. A LETTER FROM THE CONTRACTOR AND OR THE BUILDING OANER CERTIFYING AHAT MATERIAL HAS | 17, ALL STORAGE WATER HEATING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN APPROVED, LISTED EXPANSION A 302 BUILDING SECTIONS FRONT: MN: 15, STD: 20' (E) 4-5"
BEEN USED AND TS COMPLIANCE IITH THE CODE MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE BULDING INSPECTOR. TANK OR OTHER DEVICE DESIGNED FOR INTERMITTENT OPERATION FOR THERMAL EXPANSION CONTROL A €01 DOOR AND WINDOW SCHEDULES STREET SIDE: 10 (E) 15-0"
12, CARPET AND CARPET SYSTEMS SHALL BE COMPLIANT NITH VOC LIMITS. A LETTER FROM THE CONTRACTOR PER CPC SEC. 6083, SIDE YARD: MN: 5' STD: & (E) 5-&"
AND OR THE BUILDING OANER CERTIFYING WHAT MATERIAL HAS BEEN USED AND ITS COMPLIANCE AITH THE | 18, CROSS CONNECTION PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL POTABLE WATER SUPPLIED APPLIANCES REAR: 15 (E) 10-0"
CODE MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING INSPECTOR. AND EQUIPMENT EXCEPT THOSE SPECIFIC ITEMS LISTED IN INFORMATION BULLETIN 103.
13.  EIGHTY PERCENT OF FLOOR AREA RECEIVING RESILIENT FLOORING SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OR MORE OF | 19,  WATER HEATERS SHALL BE ANCHORED OR STRAPPED TO RESIST HORIZONTAL DISPLACEMENTS DUE TO
THE FOLLONING: SEISMIC MOTION PER CPC SEC. 510.5.
A, VOC-EMISSION LIMITS DEFINED IN THE COLLABORATIVE FOR HIGH PERFORMANCE 20.  MATERIALS EXPOSED WITHIN A DUCT OR PLENUM SHALL COMPLY ITH CMC SEC. 601.13. T T F T
SCHOOLS (CHPS) HIGH PERFORMACE PRODUCTS ~ DATABASE. 21, HVAC EQUIPMENT AND WATER HEATERS SHALL COMPLY AITH CMC CHAP. 3. BU | LD'NG DEPARTM ENT |NFORMAT|ON PLANN |N6 DEPAR MEN |N ORMA |ON
B.  PRODUCTS COMPLIANT AITH THE CHPS CRITERIA CERIFIED UNDER THE GREENGUARD 22, MEDIM PRESSURE GAS PIPING SHALL BE LABELED EVERY FIVE FEET.
CHILDREN ¢ SCHOOL PROGRAM. 23, MECHANICAL VENTILATION, NHEN REQUIRED IN RESIDENTIAL BATHROOMS AND LAUNDRY ROOMS AS PARKING
C.  CERIFICATION UNDER THE RESILIENT FLOOR COVERING INSTITUTE (RFCI) FLOORSCORE APPLICABLE PER CRC SEC. 120333, SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF FIVE AIR CHANGES PER HOUR AND BE MODEL BUILDING CODES: THIS PROJECT WILL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING BUILDING CODES AND
PROGRAM. ROUTED TO THE EXTERIOR. ASGOCIATED CITY OF SAN DIEGO AMENDMENTS: VEHICLE PARKING SPACES REGUIRED: NO VEHICLE PARKING REQUIRED PER AB 2041
D.  MEET THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, "STANDARD METHOD FOR THE 24, ALL WATER CLOSETS SHALL HAVE AN EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME OF NOT MORE THAN 1.28 GALLONS PER VEHICLE PARKING SPACES EXISTING: NO EXISTING OFFSTREET PARKING
TESTING AND EVALUATION OF VOLATILE ORGANIC CHEMICAL EMISSIONS FROM INDOOR FLUSH. TANK TYPE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE CERTIFIED TO THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF THE US. EPA | 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) VEHICLE PARKING SPACES PROVIDED: NO PROPOSED VEHICLE PARKING SPACES
SOURCES USING ENVIRONMENTAL CHAMBERS," VERSION 1.1, FEBRUARY 2010 (ALSO WATERSENSE SPECIFICATION OF TANK-TYPE TOILETS. 2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CAL GREEN) ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES: 2 EXISTING STREET PARKING SPACES
KNOWN AS SPECIFICATION 01350) 25 URINALS, SHALL HAVE AN EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME NO TO EXCEED 0.5 GALLONS PER FLUSH. SHONER 2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC) CARPOOL AND ZERO EMISSIONS PARKING:  NOT REQUIRED PER SDMC 142.0530(d)(1)(B)(1)
14.  THE MOISTURE CONTENT OF THE BULDING MATERIALS USED IN WALL AND FLOOR FRAMING I3 CHECKED HEADS; SINGLE SHONER HEADS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF NOT MORE THAN 2.0 GALLONS PER | 2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC) ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING SPACES: NOT REQUIRED PER CGBSC TABLE 5.106.5.3.1
BEFORE ENCLOSURE. MOISTURE CONTENT SHALL BE VERIFIED BY EITHER A PROBE TYPE OR CONTACT TYPE MINUTE AT 80 PSI. MULTIPLE SHONER HEADS NHEN SERVED BY A SINGLE VALVE, SHALL HAVE A COMBINED | 2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC) MOTORCYCLE PARKING: 2 SPACES
MOISTURE METER. A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE INDICATING DATE OF TEXT, LOCATION AND RESULTS FLOW RATE NOT TO EXCEED 2.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE. 2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC) SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING: 2 SPACES
ISSUED BY THE FRAMER, SUBCONTRACTOR OR GENERAL CONTRACTOR MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE 26.  FAUCETS, RESIDENTIAL LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM RATE OF 1.2 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT | 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY STRANDARDS (CBEES) LONG TERM BICYCLE PARKING: 1 SPACE
BUILDING INSPECTOR. 60 PSI AND A MIN. FLOW RATE OF NOT LESS THAN 0.6 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 20 PSl. 2022 CALIFORNIA HISTORICAL BUILDING CODE (CHBC)
15.  PER 2019 GREEN CODE SEC 4.506.1 MECHANICAL EXHAUST FANS IITH EXHAUST DIRECTLY FROM 27, KITCHEN FAUCETS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF 1.6 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI. KITCHEN BUILDING HEIGHT
BATHROOMS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLONING: FAUCETS MAY TEMPORARILY INCREASE THE FLON RATE TO A MAXIMUM OF 2.2 GALLONS AT 60 P3| BUT THIS PROJECT DOES NOT PROPOSE ANY CHANGES TO THE USE OR OCCUPANCY
A FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT AND BE DUCTED TO TERMINATE OUTSIDE MUST DEFAULT BACK TO THE 1.6 GALLONS PER MINUTE. ZONE HEIGHT LIMITS: 24-0" / 30-0"
THE BUILDING. 26, FAUCET IN COMMON AND PUBLIC USE AREAS (OUTSIDE OF DNELLINGS OR SLEEPING UNITS) IN RESIDENTIAL EXISTING USE: COMMERCIAL SERVICES USE - RELIGIOUS ASSEMBLY PROP 'D" HEIGHT LMIT AREA  NO [ YES
B.  UNLESS FUNCTIONING 15 A COMPONENT OF A WHOLE HOUSE  VENTILATION BUILDINGS MUST HAVE A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF 0.5 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI. PROPOSED USE: COMMERCIAL SERVICES USE - RELIGIOUS ASSEMBLY OVERALL STRUCTURE HEIGHT ~ 20' (INCLUDING GRADE DIFFERENTIAL)
SYSYTEM, FANS MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDISTAT WHICH SHALL BE READILY 29, METERING FAUCETS WHEN INSTALLED IN RESIDENTIAL BULDINGS MUST NOT DELIVER MORE THAN 0.25 OCCUPANCY TYPE: A-3 (NONSEPARATED OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION) NUMBER OF STORIES 3
ACCESSIBLE. HUMIDISTAT CONTROLS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF ADJUSTMENT BETAEEN A GALLONS PER CYCLE. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:  TYPE VA (SPRINKLERED)
RELATIVE HUMIDITY RANGE OF 50 TO 80 PERCENT. 30. PER 2016 GREEN CODE SEC 4503.1 ANY INSTALLED GAS FIREPLACE SHALL BE A DIRECT-VENT SEALED- FIRE SPRINKLERS: NO[] YESKI NFPA 13 GROSS FLOOR AREA ANALYSIS EXISTNG  REMOVED NEA INCLUDED IN FAR. OCCUPANT LOAD
16.  BUILDING MATERIALS AITH VISIBLE SIGNS OF WATER DAMAGE SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED. WALLS AND FLOOR COMBUSTION TYPE. ANY INSTALLED NOODSTOVE OR PELLET STOVE SHALL COMPLY ITH US. EPA PHASE | | EXISTING FACILITY ALLOWABLE OCCUPANT LOAD PER CBC: 900
FRAMING SHALL NOT BE ENCLOSED WHEN FRAMING MEMBERS EXCEED 19% MOISTURE ~ CONTENT. EMISSION LIMITS WHERE APPLICABLE. WOODSTOVES, PELLET STOVES AND FIREPLACES ALSO COMPLY WITH | CHANGE IN ALLONABLE OCCUPANT LOAD: + 88 SANCTUARY FLOOR AREA: 1674 e 0 1874 638
17.  HARDWNOOD PLYWOOD, PARTICLEBOARD, MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD (MDF), COMPOSITE NOOD APPLICABLE LOCAL ORDINANCES. PROPOSED TOTAL FACILITY ALLOWABLE OCCUPANT LOAD: 988 FELLONSHIP HALL FLOOR AREA: 253 e 0 2,953 152
PRODUCT USED ON THE INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR 31.  STATE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SEC 179219 BANS THE USE OF CHLORINATED POLYVINYL CHLORIDE EDUCATION BULDING: 2340 0 1768 4108 198
FORMALDEHYDE AS SPECIFIED IN ARB'S AIR TOXIC CONTROL MEASURE FOR COMPOSITE NOOD AS (CPVC) FOR INTERIOR WATER SUPPLY PIPING. BUILDING HEIGHT
SPECIFIED IN SECTION 4.504.5 AND TABLE 4.504.5 OF CALGREEN. 32, ALL ABS AND PVC PIPING AND FITTINGS SHALL BE ENCLOSED MITHIN WALLS AND FLOORS COVERED WITH TOTAL GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGE: 13,172 e 1768 14,940
18. A CERTIFICATION COMPLETED AND SIGNED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR, SUBCONTRACTOR OR BUILDING TYPE X' GYP. BD. OR SIMILAR ASSEMBLIES THAT PROVIDE THE SAME LEVEL OF FIRE PROTECTION. THIS PROJECT DOES PROPOSE CHANGES TO THE BUILDING HEIGHT ALLONABLE FAR. CALCULATION PER SECTION 131.0446 (2)(A)(B)
ONNER CERTIFYING THAT THE RESILIENT FLOORING, COMPOSITE NOOD PRODUCT, PLYWOOD, PARTICLE PROTECTION OF MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS 15 NOT REQUIRED. MAX ALLONABLE FAR. (0.T5%) X LOT SIZE (20,988 SQ FT) = 15,741 SQ FT MAX BUILDING SQ FTG
BOARD, ETC. COMPLY WITH THE VOC LIMITS AND FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS SPECIFIED IN THE NOTES ABOVE | 33, SHOWER COMPARTMENTS AND BATHTUBS AITH INSTALLED SHONER HEADS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A ALLONABLE BULDING HEIGHT PER CBC TABLE 504.3: 60-0" ACTUAL BUILDING FAR.: ACTUAL BULDING SF. (14,940 SQ FT) / LOT SIZE (20,988 5@ FT) = 0.71% FAR.
AND THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE. NONABSORBENT SURFACE THAT EXTENDS TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR. ALLONABLE BULDING HEIGHT PER CITY ZONING: 30-0"
19.  BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, A COMPLETE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL SHALL BE PROVIDED TO | 34.  ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS WILL BE WATER CONSERVING AND AILL COMPLY WITH THE 2016 BUILDING HEIGHT: EXISTING: 20-6"  PROPOSED: 24'-0" ESTIMATED USAGE FOR THE EDUCATION BULDING:
THE BUILDING OCCUPANT OR ONNER. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT AN AFFIDAVIT THAT CONFIRMS THE CGBSC SEC. 4.303.1.
DELIVERY OF THE MAINTENANCE MANUAL. 35. PER 2019 CGBSC SEC. 4.303.2, PLUMBING FIXTURES (WATER CLOSETS AND URINALS) AND FITTINGS (FAUCETS | THIS PROJECT DOES PROPOSE CHANGES TO THE NUMBER OF STORIES DAY/TIME EXISTNG USERS ~ PROPOSED USERS CHANGE
20. AN OWNER MANUAL CERTIFICATE SHOULD BE COMPLETED AND SIGNED BY EITHER A LICENSED GENERAL AND SHONERHEADS) SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC)
CONTRACTOR OR A HOME OANER CERTIFYING THAT A COPY OF THE MANUAL HAS BEEN AND TABLE 1401.1 OF THE CPC. ALLOWABLE NUMBER. OF STORIES PER CBC TABLE 504.4: 3 SUNDAY MORNING 50 50 0
DELIVERED/RECIEVED TO THE BUILDING OANER.. A COPY OF THE CERTIFICATION FORM CAN BE OBTAINED | 36, ATTIC/UNDERFLOOR INSULATION MUST COMPLY INITH SECTIONS 904, 908, AND 9049 OF THE CALIFORNIA ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES PER CITY ZONING: 3 SUNDAY EVENING 0 0 0
FROM THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT. THE MANUAL SHALL INCLUDE IN ADDITION TO OTHER MECHANICAL CODE (CMC). NUMBER OF STORES:  EXISTING: 2 PROPOSED: 3 MONDAY MORNING 15 15 0
ASPECTS THE FOLLONING: 37.  PROVIDE A WATERTIGHT PAN OF CORROSION RESISTANT MATERIAL BENEATH THE WATER HEATER, NITH A MONDAY EVENING 20 22 2
A DIRECTION TO THE BULDING OWNER OR OCCUPANT THAT THE MANUAL SHALL REMAIN NITH THE MINIMUM 3/4" DIAMETER DRAIN LINE TO THE DRAIN FOR WATER HEATERS LOCATED IN THE ATTIC BULLDING AREA TUESDAY MORNING 5 5 0
BUILDING FOR THROUGHOUT THE LIFECYCLE OF THE STRUCTURE. 3. ENERGY EFFICIENT APPLIANCES WILL BE USED TUESDAY EVENING 25 30 +5
B. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE FOLLONINGS: THIS PROJECT DOES PROPOSE CHANGES TO THE BUILDING AREA WEDNESDAY MORNING 20 20 o
C.  EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES, INCLUDING WATER-SAVING DEVICES AND  SYSTEMS, WEDNESDAY EVENING 50 55 +5
HVAC SYSTEMS, WATER-HEATING SYSTEMS AND OTHER MAJOR APPLIANCES AND ALLONABLE AREA PER CBC TABLE 506.2: A-3: 34500 SQ. FT. THURSDAY MORNING 5 5 o
EQUIPMENT. TOTAL GROSS BUILDING AREA: EXISTING: 2,340 SQ. FT.  PROPOSED: 4,266 SQ. FT. THURSDAY EVENING 30 30 o
D.  ROOF AND YARD DRAINAGE, INCLUDING GUTTERS AND DOANSPOUTS. FRIDAY MORNNG 3 3 0
E.  SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEMS, INCLUDING CONDENSERS AND AR FILTERS. FRIDAY EVENING 15 15 0
F.  LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION SYSTEMS, SATURDAY e e 0
¢ s PROJECT TEAM ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
H.  INFORMATION FROM LOCAL UTILITY, NATER AND WASTE RECOVERY PROVIDERS ON WEEKLY TOTAL 238 250 +12
gé;loﬁii EOAEUDRIgii ﬁgﬁg'cs RESOURCE CONSUMPTION, INCLUDING RECYCLE N PLANNING AREA: HSTORIC AND CULTURAL RESOURCES
. PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION AND/OR CARPOOL AVAILABLE IN THE AREA. ARCHITECT MARK D. LYON, INC. (Xl COMMUNITY PLAN AREA: LA JOLLA O LA JOLLA SHORES ARCHAEOLOGICAL STUDY AREA
J EDUCATIONAL MATERIAL ON THE POSITIVE IMPACTS OF AN INTERIOR RELATIVE 410 BIRD ROCK AVENUE Ol SPECIFIC PLAN AREA: NONE X CL_TURA SENSTIVITY ARZA: MODERATE
HUMIDITY BETWEEN 30-60 PERCENT AND AHAT METHODS AN OCCUPANT MAY USE LA JOLLA, CA 92031 ) BUSINESS MPROVEMENT DISTRICT: NONE R PALEONTOLOGICAL SENSITIVITY AREA: LON
0 MANTAN SUCH HUMIDITY LEVELS, PHONE # (858) 45401111 O PRIME NDUSTRIAL LAND [0 DESIGNATED HISTORIC DISTRIC: NONE
K. INFORMATION ABOUT WNATER-CONSERVATIONLANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION DESIGN L' PROPOSITION A LANDS: NONE [l DESIGNATED HISTORIC RESOURCE: NONE
, [0 SAN DIEGO PROMISE ZONE ENVIRONMENTALLY SENSITIVE LANDS:
AND CONTROLLERS MHICH CONSERVE IATER. ERVETOR Az OV L ANEIESE: [ CENTRAL URBANIZED PLANNED DISTRICT 00 MULTIPLE HABITAT PLANNING AREA
L. INSTRUCTIONS FOR MAINTANING GUTTERS AND DONNSPOUTS AND THE IMPORTANCE OF DIVERTING CHRISTENSEN ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING
WATER AT LEAST 5 FEET AWAY FROM FOUNDATION. 188 SILVERTON AVE., SUITE J OVERLAY ZONES: 0 SENSITIVE VEGETATION
] [0 AIRPORT APPROACH OVERLAY ZONE O VERNAL POOLS
M.  INFORMATION ON REQUIRED ROUTINE MAINTENANCE MEASURES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO SAN DIEGO, CA 92126
: [0 AIRPORT ENVIRONS OVERLAY ZONE [ NON-COASTAL WNETLANDS
CAULKING, PAINTING GRADING AROUND THE BUILDING, ETC. PHONE #: (858) 271-9901
N.  INFORMATION ABOUT STATE SOLAR ENERGY AND INCENTIVE PROGRAMS AVAILABLE. O ARPORT LAND USE COMPATIBILITY OVERLAY ZONE - L1 - COASTAL NETLANDS
[0 CLAIREMONT MESA HEIGHT LIMIT OVERLAY ZONE [0 COASTAL BLUFF
O. A COPY OF ALL SPECIAL INSPECTION VERIFICATIONS REQUIRED BY THE ENFORCING LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:
AGENCY OR THIS CODE. TODD FRY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS (Xl COASTAL HEIGHT LIMIT OVERLAY ZONE 00 COASTAL BEACH
COASTAL OVERLAY ZONE [0 STEEP HILLSIDE :
21, THESE PLANS AND ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY NITH THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS CODE FOUND IN 7920 PRINCESS STREET E CORSTAL OVERLAY ZONE FIRST PUBLIC ROADNAY L] SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA PREPARED BY:
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 CCR AS AMENDED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO. LA JOLLA, CA 92031
22, SHOULD THERE BE OMISSIONS, OR SHOULD DISCREPANCIES BE FOUND TO EXIST BETWEEN THE DRANINGS PHONE # (858) 459-8005 0O COMMUMITY PLAN IMPLEMENTATION OVERLAY ZONE  FIRE: NAME. ARCHITECT MARK D. LYON. ING REVISION 10:
AND SPECIFICATIONS, OR ANY PARTS OF EITHER, OR SHOULD THE LANGUAGE OF ANY PART OF THE O MISSION TRALLS DESIGN DISTRICT 1 BRUSH MANAGEMENT: NONE ' B .
' ' O MOBILE HOME PARK OVERLAY ZONE O VERY HIGH FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE REVISION 4:
CONTRACT PROVE TO BE AMBIGUOUS OR DOUBTFUL, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT, AHO . ADDRESS: 410 BIRD ROCK AVE. REVISION &:
WILL DECIDE AS TO THE TRUE INTENT AND MEANING. SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR FAIL TO GIVE SUCH K PARKING IMPACT OVERLAY ZONE GEQLOGY AND SOILS:
NOTIFICATION, IN ARITING, AND PROCEED IITH THE INORK SO AFFECTED, INTHOUT RECEVING PROPER O RESDENTIAL TANDEM PARKING OVERLAY ZONE O ALQUIST-PROLO EARTHQUAKE FAULT ZONE ~A-OLLA. CAB20T] v
' ' ' O SENSITIVE COASTAL OVERLAY ZONE [0 EARTHQUAKE FAULT BUFFERS REVISION 6:
INSPECTIONS FROM THE ARCHITECT, HE SHALL DO S0 AT HIS OAN RISK, AND HE SHALL REMOVE AND . .
' ; K TRANSIT AREA OVERLAY ZONE GEOLOGIC HAZARD CATAGORY: 53 PHONE®:  (858)459-1171 REVISIONS:_ 5/21/2024
REPLACE THE NORK S0 AS TO BE IN COMPLIANCE IITH THE ARCHITECT'S INSTRUCTIONS. THE COSTS OF URBAN VILLACE OVERLAY ZONE B ELEVATION CONTOUR 5 FEET (19490 REVIION 4 3/27/2024
REPLACING SAID WORK, AND OF ANY DAMAGES OR DEFECTS WHICH RESULT, SHALL BE PAID BY THE ER ANSEORTATION, 10 o 115 EROUECT NAME REVISION 3 12/20/2023
CONTRACTOR. ' ' 9 ' ‘ REVISION 2 5/22/2023
23.  NHERE THE NORDS 'EQUAL", "EQUIVALENT', 'SATISFACTORY", 'DRECTED", 'DESIGNATED", 'SELECTED”, "AS % :2:@? Pﬂg;?ﬁﬁf:;m%” PRIORITY AREA ﬁszﬁzE:st % OR GREATER (199 LA JOLLA CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP REVISION 1:__ 4/20/2022
:Eﬁg":fggﬁ%gg?ﬁgﬁ zgr;”ﬁl_RAzE:g#oeNAgfTLJ:)EE,DAQ&TV;EH::Q;EE?; AL, SELECTION, Kl AFFORDABLE HOUSING PARKING DEMAND: MEDIIM [ NATERSHED: PENASQUITOS 627 GENTER STREET
' : ' AIRPORTS: Xl WATERSHED SUBAREA: SCRIPPS LA JOLLA, CA 92037
24, PROPOSITION D: THE HIGHEST POINT OF THE ROOF, EQUIPMENT, OR ANY VENT, PIPE, ANTENNA OR OTHER R ORIGINAL DATE: 3/22/2022
S ORIECTION SHALL NOT EXCEED 30 FEET ABOVE GRADE. 00 ALUCP AIRPORT INFLUENCE AREA (AlA) [0 ENVIRONMENTALLY SENSITIVE AREA
O ALUCP NOISE CONTOURS O AREAS OF SPECIAL BIOLOGICAL SIGNIFICANCE SHEET TITLE SHEET 1 oF q
[0 ALUCP SAFETY ZONE
[0 FAA PART TTNOTICING AREA TITLE SHEET DEPH,

All design, ideas and arrangements as indicated on these drawings are the legal property of Architect Mark D. Lyon, Inc. & the original site and specific project for which they were prepared. Reproduction, publication or re-use by any method, in whole or part, without the express written consent of ArchitectMark D. Lyon, Inc., A.LA. is prohibited. There shall be no changes or deviations from these drawings or accompanying specifications without the consent of Architect Mark D. Lyon, Inc. Visual contact with these drawings and attached specifications shall constitute prima fascia evidence of the acceptance of all these restrictions with prejudice.
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PROPERTY LINE/TM BNDRY _
EXISTING CONTOUR

EXISTING GAS LINE G G
EXISTING SEWER LINE S S
EXISTING WATER LINE W W

PROPOSED BUILDING ADDITION

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
PTS NO. 10556455

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 3 AND THE EASTERLY HALF OF LOT 2 AND THE EASTERLY ONE-HALF QF LOT 4 IN BLOCK
11, OF F.T. SCRIPPS ADDITION TO LA JOLLA PARK, IN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, COUNTY OF
SAN DIEGO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA. ACCORDING TO MAP THEREOF NO. 897, FILED IN THE
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY, JULY 22, 1903

BENCHMARK

PROPOSED CURB RAMP /
PROPOSED CONCRETE ALLEY L
TO BE REPLACED Ll
PROPOSED 2* BACKFLOW PREVENTER
R/W R/W
| w |
lL_ 30’ ! 30’ l
| |
o " | o | |
| 05| 5 |25 ’ 75 |25
| - C/L I
| | |
| [ EX CURB
| N ]
EXISTING CONC., EX SIDEWALK
PAVEMENT
GENTER STREET
NOT TO SCALE
R/W R/W
l m' P—_l
| cL |
- 0 ~ 10 |

[ SLOPE VARIES

P.C.C. PAVEMEN?jW”_'———/_iI
I

TYPICAL SECTION
ALLEY

NCT TO SCALE

CHRISTENSEN ENGINEERING & SURVEYING

CIVIL ENGINEERS LAND SURVEYORS
7888 SILVERTON AVENUE, SUITE "J", SAN DIEGO, CALFORNIA 92126

TELEPHONE: (858) 271-9901 EMAIL: ceands@aol.com

R/W R/W
| o |
| . |
- |
| L. 20° ,‘ 20 _ 10 |
! 5 | 45 /L a5 | & [
| | |
| f EX CURB | | |
| L \ NG AC, |

EX SIDEWALK PAVEMENT
DRAPER AVENUE
NOT TO SCALE

CITY OF SAN DIEGO BENCHMARK LOCATED AT THE SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF GENTER
STREET AND DRAPER AVENUE. ELEVATION 112.604° MEAN SEA LEVEL (N.G.V.D. 1929).

NOTES

1.

Q.

THE SOURCE OF THE TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON IS FROM A PHOTOGRAMMETRIC
SURVEY BY CHRISTENSEN ENGINEERING & SURVEING DATED APRIL 18, 2023 AND ENHANCED SURVEY
DATED FEBRUARY 20, 2022.

THE ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBERS FOR THIS PROPERTY ARE : 351-112-13-00 & 351-112-14-00.

THE TOTAL AREA OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS 0.48 ACRES.

THE PROPOSED USE IS COMMERCIAL.

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS SERVED BY SANITARY SEWER LATERALS AND WATER
SERVICES CONNECTED TO CITY OF SAN DIEGO MAINS,

PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF ANY CONSTRUCTION PERMIT, THE OWNER/PERMITTEE SHALL INCORPORATE

ANY CONSTRUCTION BMP’S NECESSARY TO COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 14, ARTICLE 2, DIVISION 1 {(GRADING
REGULATIONS) OF THE SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL CODE, INTO THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS OR SPECIFICATIONS.

PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF ANY CONSTRUCTION PERMIT THE OWNER/PERMITTEE SHALL SUBMIT A
WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLAN (WPCP). THE WPCP SHALL BE PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE GUIDELINES IN PART 2 CONSTRUCTION BMP STANDARDS CHAPTER 4 OF THE CITY'S STORM
WATER STANDARDS.

SITE IMPERVICQUS SURFACE RUNOFF WILL BE DIRECTED TO LANDSCAPED AREAS BEFORE
DISCHARGING FROM THE SITE.

FOCR LANDSCAPE AND HARDSCARPE, SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN,

10. AN ENCROACHMENT MAINTENANCE AND REMOVAL AGREEMENT WILL BE REQUIRED FOR PRIVATE

EXISTING BACKFLOW PREVENTER ON THE RIGHT OF WAY.

11. ALL PROPQOSED PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT CITY STANDARDS

AT THE TIME OF THEIR CONSTRUCTION.

APRIL 19, 2024

ANTONY K. CHRISTENSEN, RCE 54021 Date

LS 7508

Prepared By:

CHRISTENSEN ENGINEERING & SURVEYING
7888 SILVERTON AVENUE, SUITE °J°

SAN DIEGO, CA 92126

PHONE (858)271-9901
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627 GENTER STREET Revision 5:
LA JOLLA, CA 92037 Revision 4:
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PRELIMINARY GRADING PLAN
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All design, ideas and arrangements as indicated on these drawings are the legal property of Architect Mark D. Lyon, Inc. & the original site and specific project for which they were prepared. Reproduction, publication or re-use by any method, in whole or part, without the express written consent of ArchitectMark D. Lyon, Inc., A.L.A. is prohibited. There shall be no changes or deviations from these drawings or accompanying specifications without the consent of Architect Mark D. Lyon, Inc. Visual contact with these drawings and attached specifications shall constitute prima fascia evidence of the acceptance of all these restrictions with prejudice.
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DEMOLITION NOTES

| N C.

INFO@MDLA.NET

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL INVESTIGATE EXISTING FOOTINGS,
FOUNDATION WALLS, RAISED FLOORS AND SLABS.

2. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY FIELD CONDITIONS NITH
STRUCTURAL PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL ALLON FOR CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING
PLUMBING AND SENER LOCATIONS.

LY ON,

(858) 459-1171

4. REMOVE ALL LANDSCAPE/HARDSCAPE WHERE INDICATED
FOR NEN ADDITION.

5. REMOVE WALLS AS SHONN. VERIFY IN FIELD NITH ARCHITECT
WALLS TO BE REMOVED.

6. REMOVE EXISTING ROOFING AND ROOF FRAMING WHERE
REQUIRED FOR NEAN CONSTRUCTION, U.ON.

1. REMOVE EXISTING CEILING FRAMING AND FINISH WHERE
REQUIRED FOR NEAN CONSTRUCTION, U.ON.

5. REMOVE FLOORING TO SUB FLOOR WHERE REQUIRED FOR
NEAN CONSTRUCTION, U.ON.

a. REMOVE ALL EXISTING NINDOWS AS INDICATED AND PREP O
PENING TO RECEIVE NEW UNIT. VERIFY ALL ROUGH
OPENING DIMENSIONS

10.  REMOVE EXISTING HARDSCAPE AND PREP FOR NEN
HARDSCAPE.

11. ALL DEMOLISHED ITEMS AND MATERIALS TO BE REMOVED
FROM SITE AND SAFELY DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE
WNITH APPLICABLE LANS AND REGULATIONS, UNLESS
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ROOF PLAN

174" = 1'-O"

NOTE:

1.) THE HEIGHEST POINT OF THE ROOF,
EQUIPMENT, OR ANY VENT, PIPE,
ANTENNA OR OTHER PROJECTION,
SHALL NOT EXCEED 30' ABOVE GRADE.

2.) THE MAXIMUM STRUCTURE HEIGHT IN
THE COASTAL OVERLAY ZONE CANNOT
EXCEED 30 FEET IN HEIGHT PER
SDMC SEC 131.0444 ¢ 132.0505

MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS:

ROOFING: GAF (OR EQUAL): 60% TPO ROOFING MEMBRANE OVER
DENSDECK ROOF BOARD OVER 30# ORGANIC FELT
UNDERLAYMENT. CLASS 'A' ROOFING. 20-YEAR MINIMUM
NARRANTY.

NEW STUCCO: LA HABRA STUCCO (OR EQUAL): EXTERIOR COLOR COAT
OVER PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER, SEE SHEET SP.2 FOR
SPECS. TEXTURE TO BE SAND FINISH. COLOR TO CONTRAST
WITH EXISTING BUILDING.

GUARDRAIL: NROUGHT IRON RAILING, COLOR PER ONNERS SELECTION
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29 - 10"
/ (N) ROOF OVERHANG STUCCO LID
|
/ AND ALUMINUM CLAD FASCIA
| Pz V/
| o - a | o N o (N) 3RD FLOOR T.O.P.
26I - &II
7 | (N) STOREFRONT GLAZING
| p 4 1 SYSTEM AT STAIRNELL
| (
gngLBDEi | | (N) 5AND FINISH STUCCO
AT ADDITION BEYOND
PROPERTY LINE \| N\ 1 (N) GLASS RAILING
| e BEYOND, TO MATCH
| | STOREFRONT SYSTEM
| \
o | N - o o o N o N B (N) 3RD FLOOR FF.
| I 1% - 8"
N a B B B (N) ¢ (E) 2ND FLOOR T.OP.
I ‘ 17| - 5"
| REPLACE (E) VINYL
| WINDONS WITH NEA | (E) SMOOTH STUCCO
| ALUM. CLAD NINDONWS £ | ATEXSTING STRUCTURE
\ SAME OPERATION
\
\
| ‘ (N) (N)
| | (N) CODE COMPLIANT
STAIRS AND RAILINGS
| } | |
o | o o o N o N B ) i B (N) & (E) 2ND FLOOR F F.
ql - 5I|
| il
! | — |n N o (N) ¢ (E) 15T FLOOR T.OP.
I | - o
|
| ‘ m /N
|
(E) ALLEY |
I |
| \
| (N) (N)
\
| \
| | | |
, | I i (E) 15T FLOOR FF.
i N — — - $ 01 _ Ou

EAST ELEVATION - PROPOSED

1/4" = 1'-0"

o - o $ (N) & (E) 2ND FLOOR T.O.P.

EXISTING AND PROPOSED EXTERIOR MATERIALS

EXISTING STRUCTURE: (TO REMAIN, U.ON.)

PROPOSED ADDITION:

EXTERIOR FINISH:  SAND FINISH STUCCO
(COLOR SHALL CONTRAST EXISTING STRUCTURE)

FASCIA: ALUMINUM CLAD, DARK GREY

EXTERIOR FINISH:  SMOOTH STUCCO APPLIED TO EXISTING CMU
STRUCTURE (WHITE COLOR TO REMAIN)

(E)V - NINDOWS:  VINYL FRAME NINDONWS, DUAL PANE, MULLED UNITS
NO MULLIONS (BURNT UMBER COLOR)

(E)S - NNDONWS:  STEEL FRAME WINDONWS, SINGLE PANE, TRUE DIVIDED
LITES (TO BE REPAIRED AND REFINISHED IN PLACE)

(E) EXT. STAIRS: NROUGHT IRON STAIRS AND RAILINGS (TO BE
REPLACED IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH CODE
REQUIREMENTS FOR LIFE SAFETY)

(N) - NINDOWS: ALUMINUM CLAD FRAME, DUAL PANE, TINTED GLASS
NO MULLIONS (DARK GREY COLOR)

(N) EXT. STAIRS: NROUGHT IRON STAIRS AND RAILINGS (BLACK)

(N) - NINDOWS: ALUMINUM CLAD FRAME, DUAL PANE, TINTED GLASS
NO MULLIONS (DARK GREY COLOR)

STOREFRONT: ALUMINUM FRAME, LAMINATED, TINTED GLASS
NO MULLIONS (DARK GREY COLOR)

NOTE:

1.) THE HEIGHEST POINT OF THE ROOF, EQUIPMENT, OR
ANY VENT, PIPE, ANTENNA OR OTHER PROJECTION, SHALL
NOT EXCEED 30' ABOVE GRADE.

2.) THE MAXIMUM STRUCTURE HEIGHT IN THE COASTAL
OVERLAY ZONE CANNOT EXCEED 30 FEET IN HEIGHT PER
SDMC SEC 131.0444 ¢ 132.0505
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17-5"

(N) & (E) 2ND FLOOR F F.
q-5

(N) & (E) 15T FLOOR T.O.P.
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SOUTH ELEVATION - PROPOSE]

1/4" = 1-0"

(E) SMOOTH STUCCO FINISH
AT EXISTING STRUCTURE

] g ; (E) 15T FLOOR F F.
- OII

EXISTING AND PROPOSED EXTERIOR MATERIALS

EXISTING STRUCTURE: (TO REMAIN, U.ON.)

(N) - WINDOWS:

PROPOSED ADDITION:

EXTERIOR FINISH:  SMOOTH STUCCO APPLIED TO EXISTING CMU
STRUCTURE (WHITE COLOR TO REMAN)

(E)V - NNDOWS:  VINYL FRAME NINDOWS, DUAL PANE, MULLED UNITS
NO MULLIONS (BURNT UMBER COLOR)

(E)S - NNDOWS:  STEEL FRAME NINDOWS, SINGLE PANE, TRUE DIVIDED
LITES (TO BE REPAIRED AND REFINISHED IN PLACE)

(E) EXT. STAIRS: WROUGHT IRON STAIRS AND RAILINGS (TO BE
REPLACED IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH CODE
REQUIREMENTS FOR LIFE SAFETY)

ALUMINUM CLAD FRAME, DUAL PANE, TINTED GLASS
NO MULLIONS (DARK GREY COLOR)

(N) EXT. STAIRS: WROUGHT IRON STAIRS AND RAILINGS (BLACK)

EXTERIOR FINISH:  SAND FINISH STUCCO
(COLOR SHALL CONTRAST EXISTING STRUCTURE)

1.) THE HEIGHEST POINT OF THE ROOF, EQUIPMENT, OR
ANY VENT, PIPE, ANTENNA OR OTHER PROJECTION, SHALL
NOT EXCEED 30' ABOVE GRADE.

2.) THE MAXIMUM STRUCTURE HEIGHT IN THE COASTAL
OVERLAY ZONE CANNOT EXCEED 30 FEET IN HEIGHT PER
SDMC SEC 131.0444 ¢ 132.0505

(N) - WINDONWS: ALUMINUM CLAD FRAME, DUAL PANE, TINTED GLASS
NO MULLIONS (DARK GREY COLCOR)
STOREFRONT: ALUMINUM FRAME, LAMINATED, TINTED GLASS
NO MULLIONS (DARK GREY COLOR)
FASCIA: ALUMINUM CLAD, DARK GREY
NOTE:
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BEYOND \

S FIXED GLAZING
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ROP. D' HEIGHT LIMIT
9 - 10"

(N) 3RD FLOOR T.O.P.

261 _ &u

PROPERTY LINE

(N) 3RD FLOOR FF.

18" - 8"
(N) & (E) 2ND FLOOR T.O.P.

(N) STOREFRONT GLAZING SYSTEM —
WNITH ALUMINUM FRAME

(N) CODE COMPLIANT

STAIRS AND RAILING \

(N) SAND FINISH STUCCO
AT NEN ADDITION

1-7| _ 5"

(N) & (E) 2ND FLOOR F F.

ql - 5II
(N) & (E) 15T FLOOR T.O.P.

8‘ _ 2||

(E) 15T FLOOR F.F.

WEST ELEVATION - PROPOSED

174" = 1'-O"

Ol _ Ou

(N) LONER LEVEL F.F.

4 -3

EXISTING AND PROPOSED EXTERIOR MATERIALS

EXISTING STRUCTURE: (TO REMAIN, U.ON.)

EXTERIOR FINISH:

(E)V - NINDOWS:

(E)S - NINDOWS:

(E) EXT. STAIRS:

(N) - NINDOWS:

(N) EXT. STAIRS:

SMOOTH STUCCO APPLIED TO EXISTING CMU
STRUCTURE (WHITE COLOR TO REMAN)

VINYL FRAME WINDOWS, DUAL PANE, MULLED UNITS
NO MULLIONS (BURNT UMBER COLOR)

STEEL FRAME NINDONWS, SINGLE PANE, TRUE DIVIDED
LITES (TO BE REPAIRED AND REFINISHED IN PLACE)

WROUGHT IRON STAIRS AND RAILINGS (TO BE
REPLACED IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH CODE
REQUIREMENTS FOR LIFE SAFETY)

ALUMINUM CLAD FRAME, DUAL PANE, TINTED GLASS
NO MULLIONS (DARK GREY COLOR)

NROUGHT IRON STAIRS AND RAILINGS (BLACK)

PROPOSED ADDITION:

EXTERIOR FINISH:

(N) - NINDOWS:

STOREFRONT:

FASCIA:

SAND FINISH STUCCO
(COLOR SHALL CONTRAST EXISTING STRUCTURE)

ALUMINUM CLAD FRAME, DUAL PANE, TINTED GLASS
NO MULLIONS (DARK GREY COLOR)

ALUMINUM FRAME, LAMINATED, TINTED GLASS
NO MULLIONS (DARK GREY COLOR)

ALUMINUM CLAD, DARK GREY

NOTE:

1.) THE HEIGHEST POINT OF THE ROOF, EQUIPMENT, OR
ANY VENT, PIPE, ANTENNA OR OTHER PROJECTION, SHALL
NOT EXCEED 30' ABOVE GRADE.

2.) THE MAXIMUM STRUCTURE HEIGHT IN THE COASTAL
OVERLAY ZONE CANNOT EXCEED 30 FEET IN HEIGHT PER
SDMC SEC 131.0444 ¢ 132.0505
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WINDOW SCHEDULE
NOTE: EXISTING VINYL NINDOWS TO BE REMOVED ARE NOT ORIGINAL
NO. ROOM | (NJ/(E) |WNDTH | HEIGHT | AINDON OPERATION SQFT. | LITES | PANES | GLASS EXTERIOR | INTERIOR REMARKS 10 TR CONSTRICTIoN oF TR BUEERe.
MATERIAL MATERIAL “ ”
A 001 (E) 3-10" | 5-0" PIVOT WITH FIXED PANEL ABOVE AND BELOW 19.1 &TDL | SINGLE | 1-HR. LAMINATED | STEEL STEEL EXISTING TO REMAIN, REPAIR AND REFINISH IN PLACE JERIFY ALL NNDON SELECTIONS WTH OMNER
B 001 (E) 3-10" | 5-0" PIVOT WITH FIXED PANEL ABOVE AND BELOW 19.1 &TDL | SINGLE | 1-HR. LAMINATED | STEEL STEEL EXISTING TO REMAIN, REPAIR AND REFINISH IN PLACE
c 003 (E) 3-8" 2-&" XO SLIDER a7 1 DUAL | TINTED VINYL VINYL TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH WINDOW 'N', HEADER TO REMAIN
D 003 (E) 3-10" | &-3" XO SLIDER NITH FIXED ARCH PANEL ABOVE AND FIXED PANEL BELOW 254 4TDL | DUAL | TINTED VINYL VINYL TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED NITH WINDOW 'O', HEADER TO REMAIN e AL GLAZNG NSULATED GLASS
E 004 (E) 3-10" | 6-3" XO SLIDER WITH FIXED ARCH PANEL ABOVE AND FIXED PANEL BELONW 254 4TDL | DUAL | TINTED VINYL VINYL TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH WINDOW P, HEADER TO REMAIN AITH ARGON.
F 004 (E) 3-10" | 5-0" XO SLIDER WITH FIXED PANEL ABOVE AND BELOW 19.1 4TDL | DUAL | TINTED VINYL VINYL TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH WINDOW '@, HEADER TO REMAIN U-FACTOR: 030
G 004 (E) 3-10" | 5-0" XO SLIDER WITH FIXED PANEL ABOVE AND BELOW 19.1 4TDL | DUAL | TINTED VINYL VINYL TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH WINDOW 'R, HEADER TO REMAIN shec: o
- 005 (E) 3-2" 3-2" XO SLIDER 10.0 1 DUAL | TINTED VINYL VINYL TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH WINDOW 'S', HEADER TO REMAIN AL NEA DOORS WITH GLAZNG SHALL BE DUAL GLAZNG
I ool (E) 3'-2" 3'-2" XO SLIDER 10.0 1 DUAL TINTED VINYL VINYL TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH WINDOW 'T', HEADER TO REMAIN INSULATED GLASS NITH ARGON.
J 001 (E) 3-10" | 5-0" XO SLIDER WITH FIXED PANEL ABOVE AND BELOW 19.1 4TDL | DUAL | TINTED VINYL VINYL TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH WINDOW U', HEADER TO REMAIN UFACTOR: 030
K 001 (E) 3-10" | 5-0" XO SLIDER WITH FIXED PANEL ABOVE AND BELOW 19.1 4TDL | DUAL | TINTED VINYL VINYL TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH WINDOW V', HEADER TO REMAIN Tec - od
AA 008 (E) 3-10" | 5-0" PIVOT WITH FIXED PANEL ABOVE AND BELOW 19.1 &TDL | SINGLE | 1-HR. LAMINATED | STEEL STEEL EXISTING TO REMAIN, REPAIR AND REFINISH IN PLACE
BB 008 (E) 3-10" | 5-0" PIVOT WITH FIXED PANEL ABOVE AND BELOW 19.1 &TDL | SINGLE | 1-HR. LAMINATED | STEEL STEEL EXISTING TO REMAIN, REPAIR AND REFINISH IN PLACE
cc 008 (E) 3-10" | 5-0" PIVOT WITH FIXED PANEL ABOVE AND BELOW 19.1 &TDL | SINGLE | 1-HR. LAMINATED | STEEL STEEL EXISTING TO REMAIN, REPAIR AND REFINISH IN PLACE
DD o10 (E) 3-10" | 5-0" XO SLIDER WITH FIXED PANEL ABOVE AND BELOW 19.1 4TDL | DUAL | TINTED VINYL VINYL TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH WINDOW ‘PP, HEADER TO REMAIN
EE o10 (E) 3-10" | 6-3" XO SLIDER WITH FIXED ARCH PANEL ABOVE AND FIXED PANEL BELONW 254 4TDL | DUAL | TINTED VINYL VINYL TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH WINDOW 'QQR, HEADER TO REMAIN
FF o10 (E) 3-10" | 6-3" XO SLIDER WITH FIXED ARCH PANEL ABOVE AND FIXED PANEL BELONW 254 4TDL | DUAL | TINTED VINYL VINYL TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH AINDOW 'RR’, HEADER TO REMAIN
e o10 (E) 3-10" | 5-0" XO SLIDER WITH FIXED PANEL ABOVE AND BELOW 19.1 4TDL | DUAL | TINTED VINYL VINYL TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH WINDOW 'SS', HEADER TO REMAIN
b o10 (E) 3-10" | 5-0" XO SLIDER WITH FIXED PANEL ABOVE AND BELOW 19.1 4TDL | DUAL | TINTED VINYL VINYL TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH AINDOW 'TT', HEADER TO REMAIN
[ 00% (E) 3-10" | 5-0" XO SLIDER WITH FIXED PANEL ABOVE AND BELOW 19.1 4TDL | DUAL | TINTED VINYL VINYL TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH WINDOW W', HEADER TO REMAIN
4 008 (E) 3-10" | 5-0" XO SLIDER WITH FIXED PANEL ABOVE AND BELOW 19.1 4TDL | DUAL | TINTED VINYL VINYL TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH AINDOW 'VV', HEADER TO REMAIN
KK 008 (E) 3-10" | 5-0" XO SLIDER WITH FIXED PANEL ABOVE AND BELOW 19.1 4TDL | DUAL | TINTED VINYL VINYL TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH AINDOW WA, HEADER TO REMAIN
LL 008 (E) 3-10" | 5-0" XO SLIDER WITH FIXED PANEL ABOVE AND BELOW 19.1 4TDL | DUAL | TINTED VINYL VINYL TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH WINDOW 'XX', HEADER TO REMAIN
N 105 (N) 3-&" 2-&" XO SLIDER a7 1 DUAL | TINTED ALUM. CLAD | NOOD INSTALL IN EXISTING OPENING OF NINDOW 'C’
o 105 (N) 3-10" | 6-3" XO SLIDER WITH FIXED ARCH PANEL ABOVE AND FIXED PANEL BELONW 254 4TDL | DUAL | TINTED ALUM. CLAD | WNOOD INSTALL IN EXISTING OPENING OF NINDOW D’
P 106 (N) 3-10" | 6-3" XO SLIDER WITH FIXED ARCH PANEL ABOVE AND FIXED PANEL BELONW 254 4TDL | DUAL | TINTED ALUM. CLAD | WNOOD INSTALL IN EXISTING OPENING OF NINDOW E
Q 106 (N) 3-10" | 5-0" XO SLIDER WITH FIXED PANEL ABOVE AND BELOW 19.1 4TDL | DUAL | TINTED ALUM. CLAD | WOOD INSTALL IN EXISTING OPENING OF NINDOW 'F'
R 106 (N) 3-10" | 5-0" XO SLIDER WITH FIXED PANEL ABOVE AND BELOW 19.1 4TDL | DUAL | TINTED ALUM. CLAD | WOOD INSTALL IN EXISTING OPENING OF AINDOW ‘G’
S 106 (N) 3-10" | 5-0" XO SLIDER WITH FIXED PANEL ABOVE AND BELOW 19.1 4TDL | DUAL | TINTED ALUM. CLAD | WNOOD INSTALL IN EXISTING OPENING OF NINDOW H’
T 107 (N) 3-10" | 5-0" XO SLIDER WITH FIXED PANEL ABOVE AND BELOW 19.1 4TDL | DUAL | TINTED ALUM. CLAD | WOOD INSTALL IN EXISTING OPENING OF NINDOW '
U 108 (N) 3-10" | 5-0" XO SLIDER WITH FIXED PANEL ABOVE AND BELOW 19.1 4TDL | DUAL | TINTED ALUM. CLAD | WNOOD INSTALL IN EXISTING OPENING OF NINDOW '
v 108 (N) 3-10" | 5-0" XO SLIDER WITH FIXED PANEL ABOVE AND BELOW 19.1 4TDL | DUAL | TINTED ALUM. CLAD | NOOD INSTALL IN EXISTING OPENING OF NINDOW 'K'
N 109 (N) 3-10" | 1-0" ANNING 3.8 1 DUAL | TINTED ALUM. CLAD | NOOD AT NEA ADDITION, TOP AT T-O" AF.F.
X 104 (N) 3-10" | 1-0" ANNING 3.8 1 DUAL | TINTED ALUM. CLAD | WNOOD AT NEA ADDITION, TOP AT T-O" AF.F.
Y 110 (N) 3-10" | 1-0" ANNING 3.8 1 DUAL | TINTED ALUM. CLAD | WNOOD AT NEA ADDITION, TOP AT T-O" AF.F.
PP 202 (N) 3-10" | 5-0" XO SLIDER WITH FIXED PANEL ABOVE AND BELOW 19.1 4TDL | DUAL | TINTED ALUM. CLAD | WNOOD INSTALL IN EXISTING OPENING OF NINDOW ‘DD’
e 202 (N) 3-10" | -3 XO SLIDER WITH FIXED ARCH PANEL ABOVE AND FIXED PANEL BELONW 254 4TDL | DUAL | TINTED ALUM. CLAD | WOOD INSTALL IN EXISTING OPENING OF NINDOW 'EE’
RR 202 (N) 3-10" | 6-3" XO SLIDER WITH FIXED ARCH PANEL ABOVE AND FIXED PANEL BELONW 254 4TDL | DUAL | TINTED ALUM. CLAD | NOOD INSTALL IN EXISTING OPENING OF NINDOW 'FF
SS 202 (N) 3-10" | 5-0" XO SLIDER WITH FIXED PANEL ABOVE AND BELONW 19.1 4TDL | DUAL | TINTED ALUM. CLAD | WNOOD INSTALL IN EXISTING OPENING OF NINDOW ‘GG’
T 202 (N) 3-10" | 5-0" XO SLIDER WITH FIXED PANEL ABOVE AND BELOW 19.1 4TDL | DUAL | TINTED ALUM. CLAD | NOOD INSTALL IN EXISTING OPENING OF NINDOW 'HH'
W 202 (N) 3-10" | 5-0" XO SLIDER WITH FIXED PANEL ABOVE AND BELOW 19.1 4TDL | DUAL | TINTED ALUM. CLAD | WNOOD INSTALL IN EXISTING OPENING OF NINDOW "Il
vV 202 (N) 3-10" | 5-0" XO SLIDER WITH FIXED PANEL ABOVE AND BELOW 19.1 4TDL | DUAL | TINTED ALUM. CLAD | NOOD INSTALL IN EXISTING OPENING OF WINDOW "1
AN 202 (N) 3-10" | 5-0" XO SLIDER WITH FIXED PANEL ABOVE AND BELOW 19.1 4TDL | DUAL | TINTED ALUM. CLAD | WNOOD INSTALL IN EXISTING OPENING OF WINDOW 'KK!
XX 202 (N) 3-10" | 5-0" XO SLIDER WITH FIXED PANEL ABOVE AND BELOW 19.1 4TDL | DUAL | TINTED ALUM. CLAD | WNOOD INSTALL IN EXISTING OPENING OF NINDOW 'LL'
Y 202 (N) 3-10" | 1-0" ANNING 3.8 1 DUAL | TINTED ALUM. CLAD | NOOD AT NEA ADDITION, TOP AT 6-8" AF.F.
zz 203 (N) 3-10" | 1-0" ANNING 3.8 1 DUAL | TINTED ALUM. CLAD | NOOD AT NEA ADDITION, TOP AT 6-8" AF.F.
AB 202 (N) 3-10" | 1-0" FIXED 3.8 1 DUAL | TINTED ALUM. CLAD | NOOD AT NEA ADDITION, TOP AT 2-2" AF.F.
AAA 302 (N) 3-10" | 1-0" ANNING 3.8 1 DUAL | TINTED ALUM. CLAD | NOOD AT NEA ADDITION, TOP AT 6-8" AF.F.
BBEB 302 (N) 3-10" | 1-0" ANNING 3.8 1 DUAL | TINTED ALUM. CLAD | NOOD AT NEA ADDITION, TOP AT 6-8" AF.F.
cce 302 (N) 3-10" | 1-0" ANNING 3.8 1 DUAL | TINTED ALUM. CLAD | WNOOD AT NEA ADDITION, TOP AT 6-8" AF.F.
DDD 302 (N) 3-10" | 1-0" FIXED 3.8 1 DUAL | TINTED ALUM. CLAD | WNOOD AT NEA ADDITION, TOP AT 2-2" AF.F.
S1 101 (N) 10-6" | 12-10" | STOREFRONT GLAZING SYSTEM 134.7 6TDL | DUAL | LAM./ TINTED ALUMINUM ALUMINUM AT NEN ADDITION, DOOR 15 INCLUDED IN SYSTEM
S2 101 (N) 10-6" | 12-10" | STOREFRONT GLAZING SYSTEM 134.7 6TDL | DUAL | LAM./TINTED ALUMINIUM ALUMINIUM AT NEA ADDITION
S3 204 (N) 10-6" | &-0" STOREFRONT GLAZING SYSTEM &4.0 STDL | DUAL | LAM./TINTED ALUMINIUM ALUMINIUM AT NEA ADDITION
S4 204 (N) 10-6" | &-0" STOREFRONT GLAZING SYSTEM &4.0 3TDL | DUAL | LAM./TINTED ALUMINIUM ALUMINIUM AT NEA ADDITION
S5 305 (N) 19-6" | 3-6" STOREFRONT GLAZING SYSTEM 68.2 4TDL | DUAL | LAM./TINTED ALUMINIUM ALUMINIUM AT NEA ADDITION
S6 305 (N) 4-0" 3-6" STOREFRONT GLAZING SYSTEM 14.0 1 DUAL | LAM./ TINTED ALUMINIUM ALUMINIUM AT NEA ADDITION
DOOR SCHEDULE
ALL EXTERIOR DOORS TO BE "TRUDOOR" OR EQUAL U.ON.
NO. ROOM | (N)/(E) | NDTH HEIGHT | DOOR TYPE SNING g ;Aé_r LITES FPANES | GLASS 52%‘11IAL ;i?'giEIAL REMARKS ALL NTERIOR DOOR® 10 BE T, COBE" OR EQUAL UOM.
. . VERIFY ALL DOOR SELECTIONS NITH OANER
1 001 (E) 3-0" T-0" FLUSH SOLID CORE LHR - - - - NOOD NOOD EXTERIOR DOOR TO BE REMOVED
2 001 (E) 3-6" T-0" NARROW LIGHT RHR 1.0 SINGLE | 1-HR. LAMINATED | STEEL STEEL EXTERIOR DOOR TO BE REMOVED, INFILL OPENING
3 002 (E) 3-6" T-0" FLUSH RHR - - - - STEEL STEEL EXTERIOR DOOR TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED NITH DOOR 17, HEADER TO REMAIN
4 008 (E) 3-0" T-0" 3-PANEL LHR - - - - NOOD NOOD INTERIOR DOOR TO BE REMOVED
5 001 (E) 3-0" T-0" DUTCH SOLID CORE RHR - - - - NOOD NOOD INTERIOR DOOR TO BE REMOVED
6 003 (E) 3-0" T-0" 3-PANEL LHR - - - - NOOD NOOD INTERIOR DOOR TO BE REMOVED
T 004 (E) 3-0" T-0" 3-PANEL RHR - - - - NOOD NOOD INTERIOR DOOR TO BE REMOVED
& 005 (E) 3-0" T-0" 3-PANEL RHR - - - - NOOD NOOD INTERIOR DOOR TO BE REMOVED
q 006 (E) 3-0" T-0" 3-PANEL LHR - - - - NOOD NOOD INTERIOR DOOR TO BE REMOVED
10 004 (E) 3-6" T-0" FLUSH RHR - - - - STEEL STEEL EXTERIOR DOOR TO BE REMOVED, INFILL OPENING
1 004 (E) 3-6" T-0" FLUSH RHR - - - - STEEL STEEL EXTERIOR DOOR TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED NITH DOOR ‘31", HEADER TO REMAIN
12 008 (E) 3-0" T-0" 3-PANEL LHR - - - - NOOD NOOD INTERIOR DOOR TO BE REMOVED
13 o10 (E) 3-0" T-0" 3-PANEL RHR - - - - NOOD NOOD INTERIOR DOOR TO BE REMOVED
15 101 (N) 3-2" &'-0" STOREFRONT DOOR RHR 24.0 1 DUAL | LAM./ TINTED ALUMINUM ALUMINUM AT NEA ADDITION, GLAZING SQ. FT. INCLIDED IN STOREFRONT "S2"
16 104 (N) 3-0" T-0" FLUSH LHR - - - - STEEL STEEL AT NEA ADDITION
17 104 (N) 3-0" T-0" FLUSH LHR - - - - STEEL STEEL INSTALL IN EXISTING OPENING OF DOOR '3
18 103 (N) 3-6" &-8" SLIDING ELEVATOR DOOR - - - - - STEEL STEEL AT NEA ADDITION, PER ELEVATOR MFR.
19 103 (N) 3-6' &-8" SLIDING ELEVATOR DOOR - - - - - STEEL STEEL AT NEA ADDITION, PER ELEVATOR MFR.
20 105 (N) 3-0" T-0" 3-PANEL LH - - - - NOOD NOOD AT NEA ADDITION
21 106 (N) 3-0" T-0" 3-PANEL LH - - - - NOOD NOOD AT INTERIOR REMODELED AREA
22 107 (N) 3-0" T-0" 3-PANEL RHR - - - - NOOD NOOD AT INTERIOR REMODELED AREA
23 108 (N) 3-0" T-0" 3-PANEL LHR - - - - NOOD NOOD AT INTERIOR REMODELED AREA
24 104 (N) 3-0" T-0" 3-PANEL LHR - - - - NOOD NOOD AT NEA ADDITION
25 110 (N) 3-0" T-0" 3-PANEL RHR - - - - NOOD NOOD AT NEA ADDITION
26 104 (N) 3-0" 5-0" WATER CLOSET PARTITION DOOR LHR - - - - HDPE STAINLESS | AT NEA ADDITION
27 104 (N) 3-0" 5-0" WATER CLOSET PARTITION DOOR LHR - - - - HDPE STAINLESS | AT NEA ADDITION
28 110 (N) 3-0" 5'-0" WATER CLOSET PARTITION DOOR LHR - - - - HDPE STAINLESS | AT NEA ADDITION
24 110 (N) 3-0" 5-0" WNATER CLOSET PARTITION DOOR LHR - - - - HDPE STAINLESS | AT NEA ADDITION
30 202 (N) 3-0" T-0" FLUSH RHR - - - - STEEL STEEL AT NEA ADDITION
31 202 (N) 3-0" T-0" FLUSH RHR - - - - STEEL STEEL INSTALL IN EXISTING OPENING OF DOOR 11’
32 203 (N) 3-0" T-0" 3-PANEL RHR - - - - NOOD NOOD AT NEA ADDITION
33 204 (N) 3-0" T-0" SINGLE LITE FRENCH DOOR LHR 21.0 1 DUAL | TEMP./ TINTED ALUM. CLAD | WNOOD AT NEA ADDITION
34 201 (N) 3-6" &-8" SLIDING ELEVATOR DOOR - - - - - STEEL STEEL AT NEA ADDITION, PER ELEVATOR MFR
35 304 (N) 3-0" T-0" SINGLE LITE FRENCH DOOR LHR 21.0 1 DUAL | TEMP./ TINTED ALUM. CLAD | NOOD AT NEA ADDITION
36 302 (N) 12-0" | T7-0" 3-PANEL SLIDING POCKET DOOR SYSTEM - &4.0 3 DUAL | TEMP./ TINTED ALUMINUM ALUMINUM AT NEA ADDITION
37 305 (N) 3-0" T-0" FLUSH LHR - - - - STEEL STEEL AT NEA ADDITION
38 301 (N) 3-6" &-8" SLIDING ELEVATOR DOOR - - - - - STEEL STEEL AT NEA ADDITION, PER ELEVATOR MFR.
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